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2018trE rll3a +)l38 ql&gr;E
n 

=;+e (E?l : dB)

+ E 2018trE fit3el
+rta8 q&el l8 fl^lE =eE =e=(s)

at ]l 2,405,130,606 2,342,218,614 62,891,742 2.69

gHJSI]l 1,583,740,014 1,543,445,U7 40,274,417 2.61

= g sl 1l 821,390,592 798.n3,267 22,617.325 2.83

31g=gel ]l 307,740,689 3M,924,n5 815,914 0.27

,,,\f -A C lL Oi 198,112,228 197,312,163 800,065 0.41

=t ./t E lt ol\Jt _-r- --r- /\t t3 109 , 628,461 109,612,612 15 , 849 0.01

1El=gsJnl 513,649,903 491.W,492 21.8o1,411 4.43

.fl= f g=Cel]l 44,977 ,658 27 ,411,653 17,566,005 64. 08

+^!ftaI5Atg
=ca]l

14,987 ,549 14,987 ,549 0 0.00

"J84+ElqIta lg=ca]l 5,972,891 4 qqn 2q1 A 17,400
^0.29

ltu^tS=95.1]l 42,000 42,000 0 0.00

E trH"J=gel]l 5 , 238,000 5,238,000 0 0.00

EtrAqlt ==gel Al
6 , 960, 906 6, 775 , s35 185,371 2.74

^ralltlotlgasal
=ca]l

9q o27 R^ 427 0 0.00

SPr|]&Aal
==elAl

435,384,972 431,317 ,537 4,067,435 0.94
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^ilg=gE
20188.E +3 3 A guEl]l &ill (EflrAB)

ll 1 ,583,740.014 100.00 % 1 .543.445,347 100.00 j6 40 .294,667 2.61%

100 lgk +g 500, 331 ,000 31 .59 % 483,906,000 31 .35 * 16,425,000 3.39j6

r0 lglll 500,331.000 31 .59 % 483,906,000 31 .35 % 16,425,000 3.39%

ll1 E-E^ii 483,687,000 30.54 % 467 .262 .000 u.27 16,425,000 3 .52%

111-03 +E^il 30, 160.000 1.90 S 30. 160,000 1.95 % 0 0.00*

111-04 Il& l1l 121 ,073.000 7.64% 121 ,073,000 7.84% 0 0.00%

111-05 rf5 it lll 122,952.044 7.76% 106.527,000 6.90 % 16 , 425 , 000 15 .421

111 07 cJUl]4Htill s3,650.000 3.39 % 53,650,000 3.48 96 0 0.00%

r11-09 l g1=iii 155,852.000 9.84 % 155,852,000 10. 10 % 0 0.00%

|3 r !!LlE+g 16,644,000 1 .05 % t6,644,000 1.08 % 0 0.00%

l13-01 Il9Ll.E+g l6,644,000 1.05 % 16 , 644,000 1 .08 % 0 0.00%

2l)0 Altet+ g 121 ,384,090 7.66% I11 ,400,009 7.22% 9,984,08l 8.96%

2r0 33=4lE+g 82.046.414 5.18 * 75.226,411 4.87 X 6.820,003 9 _47

211 r|1trg0t+g 2 ,657 .370 0.17 % 2,899.684 0.19 { 1242,314
^8.36%

211 01 ?9rl]LrgtiiE 7.600 0.00 % 2.100 0.00 % 5,500 261 . 90%

211-02 S F llCg 0lE 2.649.770 0.17 1" 2.897 ,584 0.19 %

^247.814
,\8.55%

212 lf gE+g 43,674.842 2.76 % 38. 170,950 2.47 % 5,503,892 14.42%

212-01 E tr 
^l8E

3,462.032 a .22 % 3.258,140 0.21 % 203,892 6.26%

212-02 6ld^tgE 10,000 0.00 % 10.000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

212-05  l 3  t3.E 1 , 150,499 0.47 1 , 150,499 0.07 y" 0 0.00%

212-07 g 3e+g 315,700 0.02 % 315,700 0.02 % 0 0.0096

212-48 )tF]NEE 38,736,611 2.45 % 33,436,6r1 2.17 % 5,300,000 r5.85%

17 ,137 ,067 L08 % 16,251 ,927 1.06 % 845 . 140 5. 1996

213-01 5I|+g 3 ,606,040 0.23 $ 3.655,440 0.24
^49,400 ^ 

1 . 35S

213 02 {aiDIilattFEJ0u 8.897,567 0.56 % 8.897 ,567 0.58 % 0 0.00%

213-03 I[g.eE+)]EJ0l]+ 960,000 0.06 % 600,000 0.04 % 360,000 60.00%

213-04 lta++E 3,673,460 0.23 % 3. 138.920 a.20 % 534.540 17.03%

214  f g+g 3,049.825 0.19 % 3,049,825 0.20 % 0 0.00%

214-02 + if .a 
=+ 

g 130,000 0.01 % 130,000 0.01 % 0 0.00%

214-07 8t1 B= + g 249,500 0.42 % 249,504 0 .02 % 0 0.00%

214-09 lt El^tg +g 2.670,325 0.17 % 2,670 .325 0. 17 % 0 0.00%
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(cJ ?l :88)

9,210,000 0.58 % I,210.000 0.60 % 0 0.00%

9,210.000 0.58 % 9.210,000 0.60 % 0 0.00%

216 0t&+g 6 , 317. 310 0.40 % 5,604,025 0.36 % 713,285 12.73%

216 0r s30t=0t Il+g 6,012,000 0.38 % 5,300,000 0.34 % 712.400 13.43%

216 06 lt El0t If +g 305,310 0.02 % 304,025 0.02 % 1 ,285 0 .42%

220 g 
^t4 

Al 9+g 39,337,676 2.48 t" 36, 173,598 2.34 % 3, 164.078 L75%

222 =g= 14,662,700 0.93 % 14,562,700 0.94 % 100,000 0.6996

222-02 9:tlJ+''JA 14,662,704 0.93 % 14,562,704 0.94 % 100,000 0.69%

223 +3 3glElttrE 4,382.778 0.28 % 3.742,143 0.24 % 640,635 17 .12%

576.631 0.04 % 438,840 0.03 % 137,791 3l .40%

223-02 0l 3J A lt3 1 ,004.000 0.06 % 789,000 0.05 % 215,000 27.25%

223 03 g Ar= 111,085 0.01 96 144.127 0.01 % 6.958 6.68%

223 05 tlEie 2,691 ,062 4.17 % 2.410 ,176 0. 16 % 280,886 1 1 .65%

224 )tE] +aJ l0,760. 198 0.68 % 8,336.755 0.54 % 2.423.M3 29.07v"

,rr n1 E.a g nu rt r! 65,863 0.00 % 44.718 0.00 % 21 ,145 47 .29%

224 02 i\LJi1E+g 2.500 0.00 % 2 ,500 0.00 % 0 0.00%

224 A6 ag]+g 10,691 ,835 0.68 7, 8 .289 ,537 0.54 % 2,402.298 28.98%

225 l LJgE+g I,532.000 0.60 % 9,532,000 0 .62 % 0 0.00%

225-01 lEf gE+g 9,532.000 0.60 j6 L 532.000 0 .62 "t 0 0.00%

300 xt g i+ 11 96, 161 .949 6.07 % 92,339,000 5.98 % 3,822,949 4 .14%

310 lHJi+l1l 96, 161 ,949 6.07 % 92,339,000 5.98 S 3,822,949 4.14%

311 l uJi+Al 96. 161 .949 6.07 % 92,339,000 5.98 % 3.822.e49 4.14%

311 0l EE.A+Hl 84.855.000 5.36 S 84,855,000 5.50 % 0 0.00j6

311-02 
= 

g A+fi| 6,798.000 0.43 % 3,798,000 0 .25 % 3,000,000 78.99%

311 03 +5&i+A1 4,508.949 4.28 % 3,686,000 0.24 % 822.949 22.33%

400 45 i+=E 114,843.728 7.25% 101,132,000 6.55 % 13,711 .728 13.56%

424  t .368.D+== 114,843.728 7.25% 101 . 132,000 6.55 % 13.711 ,728 13.56%

421
^t 

.353r+== 114 ,843,728 7.25% 101 , 132,000 6.55 % 13.711 .728 13.56%

421 01  l . 348i+= 113,888,000 7. l9 % 101 . 132,000 6.55 % 12,756,000 12.61%

421 A2 
^1 

. i,|E}Il]Aa3 955.728 0.06 % 0 0.00 j{ 955.728

403,554,035 25.48 t 408,4s1,750 26.46 %

^ 
4 ,897 ,7 15 a 1 .20%
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(Ef?l:d8)
t.-

Bl a=B r-
,,',.,, ,::l' ,,,,1, | =4.f

s10 ?.r.8435 299,515,645 18.9I % 303,346,712 19.65 %

^ 
3,831 ,067 l\ 1.26S

a1r =:rrJr== 299.515.645 18.91 % 303,346,712 19.65 %
^ 

3,831 .067 a 1 .26%

511-01 =.r.84=
269,702,552 17.03 % 273,607,350 17 .13 %

^3,904,398 ^1.43%

511-02 +}aB g8 
=gi.l1lE4 =

11 ,250,553 0.7I S 11,327,553 a.73 % a77,000
^ 

0.68,(

511-03 lt3 18,562, 140 1 .17 % 18,41 1 ,809 1.19 96 150,331 0.82%

520  t . .EBt E4A= 104,038.390 6.57 % 105, 105,038 6.81 %

^ 
1 , 066 , 648

^ 
1.01%

521   . EUIE4EE 104,038.390 6.57 % 105,105,038 6.81 %
^ 

1 ,066.648 l' 1 .01%

521-01 Al . EE E4=5 104,038,390 6.57 % 105, 105,038 6.81 % \ 1 ,066 , 648 l\ 1.01%

700 .E d +g Eg L|] +]la[ 347 ,465.212 21 .94 % 346.216.588 22 .43 1 .248.624 0.36S

318,758.842 20. 13 % 317 .464,459 n.57 % 1 ,294,383 0 .41%

71r gqB 3 r 1 ,346,091 19.66 % 311 ,346,091 20.17 % 0 0.00%

711-01 Glllltg q 
=

31 1 . 346.091 l9 .66 S 31 1 . 346 ,091 n.17 % 0 0.00%

712 I tr.E 0le 3 7,412.751 4.47 t" 6, 1 18,368 0.40 % 1 ,294,383 21 .16%

7 io 
^i 

f -:']trrrrl.arloll 4,732,457 0.30 % 3,853,470 0.25 % 878,987 22.81%

712-02 At. EUtE4=^tg 2.680.294 0. t7 s 2.264.898 0.15 96 415,396 18.34S

720 Llt+ ]t zll 28.706,370 l .8l s 28,752,129 ] 86 % 1\45,759
^0.16%

28,706,370 1.81 % 28.752 ,129 1.86 %
^45,759 ^0.16*

721 01 Bllg=EOlllSg 2,000 0.00 % 2,000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

721 03 r EIA 118 g 
=

28.744,370 t.8t % 28.750,129 1 .86 %
^45,759 ^0.16%



2018LlE +3 3 At 
'tFl=gall 

8i1

,qg=9tr

(E?l :a?)

E 1l 513,649.903 100.00 % 491 ,848 ,492 100.00 % 21 ,801 ,41 1 4.43%

200 
^ 

9l+g 27 .667 .219 5.39 % 21 ,387.901 4.35 % 6.279,318 29.36%

210 BA44 9+g 15 ,17 3,448 2.95 % 9,355, 130 1.90 % 5,818,318 62.19%

211 nlCg q1+ g 288,960 0.06 % 1 18,960 a.a2 % r70,000 142.91%

21r-02 
= 

9lllc g r.u.E 288.960 0.06 % 1 18.960 0.02 % 170,000 142.91%

214 
^f 

g+g 8,570,000 1 .67 % 6,220,000 1.26 % 2,350,000 37.78%

2r4 02 +rt93+g I,470.000 1 .65 % 6. 120,000 1.24% 2,350,000 38.40%

214-04 3C=+g 100.000 0.02 % 100,000 0.02 96 0 0.0096

45,000 0.01 % 45,000 0.0I 96 0 0.00%

45,000 0.01 % 45,000 0.01 % 0 0.00%

216 0t It+g 6.269.4B8 1.22% 2 .971 .170 0.60 % 3,298,318 11 1 .01%

216-01 =-&l=0tt+g 6,005,808 1 .17 % 2 ,747 ,490 0.55 % 3,298,318 121.82%

216-06 r E-|0t&+g 263,680 0.05 % 263,680 0.05 % 0 0.00%

220 g lt 4llt9 + g 12,493,771 2.43 % 12,032.771 2.45 % 461 , 000 3.83%

221 r]]&0l]4+g 719,000 0.14 % 400,000 0.08 % 319,000 79.75%

22r-03 
=Fl1&0|]++93 719,000 0.14 % 400,000 0.08 % 319,000 79.75&

222 +cJ = 4,250,530 0.83 % 4,250,530 0.86 % 0 0.00%

222-02 l|lJ+gA 4.250.530 0.83 % 4.250.530 0.86 % 0 0.00%

223 nl3 =q}Ell.E= 4,708,000 a .92 % 4,566,000 0.93 % 42,400 3.11%

223-01 J-l3 
= 96,000 0.02 $ 96,000 0.02 % 0 0.00%

223-02 0 6J,'JR|A 60,000 0.01 % 60.000 0.0I % 0 0.00%

205.000 0.04 % 0 0.00 % 205,000

223-0s Ell E 4,347,000 0.85 % 4,410.000 0.90 %

^63,000 ^ 
1 .43y"

224 )tF]+g 122,720 0.02 j6 122.720 0.02 s 0 0.00%

224 06 ]el+ g 122,720 0.02 % 122,720 0.02% 0 0.00%

225 ItLJgF+g 2,693,521 0.52 % 2,693,521 0.55 % 0 0.00%

225 01 rt LJgE+g 2,693,521 0.52 % 2.693.521 0.55 * 0 0.00%

300 l grr+i1l 150,000 0.03 % 150.000 0.03 % 0 0.00%

310 l BJi+Nl 150,000 0.03 96 150,000 0.03 % 0 0.00%

311 l gi+lll 150.000 0.03 % 150.000 0.03 % 0 0.00%

J rul =E!.l:iNl 150,000 0.03 % 150,000 0.03 % 0 0.00%

500 .Era 4,842,877 0.94 % 4.443 ,881 0.90 % 398,996 8.98%



(E?:aa)

arn = rtrl=E 3.086.289 0.60 $ 2.955,097 0.60 % 152

(1r 
=-:r!jI=q 3,086,289 0.60 % 2,955,097 0.60 % 131 192 4. M%

511-01 +iE4= 2,862.289 0.56 % 2,731 ,097 0.56 % 131 192 4.80%

511-02 =rtdBga=gFl}tE5 
=

224.000 0.04 % 224 .000 0.05 * 0 0.00%

520
^I 

. EUIE4=E 1 ,756,588 0.34 % 1 ,488,784 0.30 % 267 ,804 17.99%

521  I . EBIE4=E I ,756,588 0.34 % 1,488,784 0.30 % 267,804 17.9996

521 01  t . E8lE43E 1 ,756,588 0.34 % 1 .488,784 0.30 % 267,804 17.99%

700."8+951r-l]+]l a|] 480,989,807 93.64 % 465,866,710 .72 % 15 .123,097 3.25%

710 EA+g 
=

469.594.921 91 .42 % 454.482,599 92.40 y. 15 ,112 ,322 3.33*

469,35] 505 91.38 % 454,365,862 92 .38 % 14,985,643 3.30%

711 0r tlltltgqa 469,351.505 91.38 % 454 .365 ,862 92.38 % l4,985,643 3.30%

712 5trE0lE= 243 .416 0.05 % 116.737 0 .02 x 126.679 108.52%

7lr_nl f:rtlxrrlQllorl 187,688 0.04 y' 62.662 0.01 % 125,026 199. 5296

712-A2 
^.Eb."4A 

fg
&E

55,728 0.01 % 54,075 0.01 % 1 ,653 3.06%

720 Llt+}a[ 1 1 ,394,886 2.22 % 11,384,111 2.31 % 10,175 0.09%

11 ,394,886 2.22 % 11,384,111 2.31 S 10,775 0.091

721-n3 rlElEil]l& g 
=

1 1 ,394.886 2.22 11.384. 111 2.31 % 10.775 0.09%
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I1tsg
3 A gHJ- lt dill
I

Ail==gE

(g?raE)

A I ,583,740,014 100.00 % 1,543.445,347 100.00 % 4A,294.667 2.61 %

010 cEJ==ee 323,802,860 20 .45 % 286,426,167 18.56 % 37,376,693 13.05 %

011 ggi.5}Pial 4,397,304 0.28 % 5,802,084 0.38 %

^ 
I ,404,780 -24.21

0r3 lBJed. r|]3ta 2,990.995 0.19 % 3,036,995 0.24 %
^46,000

:\ 1.51 %

0r6 g Erg E 316,414.561 19.98 % 277 ,587 .088 t7.98 % 38 ,827 ,473 13.99 %

020 E=3AqES 8,297.119 0.52 % 8.728.425 0.57 %

^ 
431 ,306 \ 4.94 96

025 rl1LJ"Jr[.98J? 8,297, 1 r9 a.52 % B ,728 .425 0.57 %

^ 
431 ,306 4.94 %

48.838.587 3.08 S 48.821 .642 3. 16 % 16,945 0.03 %

051 Rof q i=E Dq 44,381 ,839 2.80 % 44.552,894 2.89 %

^ 
171 ,055 - 0.38 %

na.r Iu 
^H 

- xr or ::1 = 4.456,748 0.28 % 4.zffi,748 0.28 % 188,000 4.40 %

060 Est"!nJ3 82,430,182 5.24 % 76,880,275 4.98 % 5,549,907 7.22%

061 E i+qte 37 .057 ,713 2.34 % 36.776,630 2.38 281 .083 0.76 %

062 rJ g 3,880,503 0.25 3,622,933 0.23 % 257.570

063 ilte 37 .570.449 2 .37 % 33. 149, 296 2 .15 t" 4.421 .153 13.34 %

064 E+r[ 3.885,757 a .25 % 3.296.756 a.21 % 589,001 17 .87 %

065 ea"isg g El 35,760 0.00 % 34.660 0.00 % 1, 100 3.17 %

070 s3 E6 75,574,911 4.77 % 76,455.772 4.95 %

^884,861
,^1.16 %

07r a6t+E.+= 661.165 0.04 % 661 165 0.04 s 0 0.00 %

a72 h )l? 47 ,765.376 3 .02 % 49.081 ,370 3. 18 %

^ 
1,315.994

^2.68 
%

073 q]'I 18,899,008 1.19 % 18,463 ,027 1 .20 % 435.981 2.36 %

074 I|e 624 .422 0.04 % 620 .422 0.04 % 0 0.00 %

076 SSEEgUJ 7 .624.940 0.48 $ 7 .629.788 0.49 %
^ 

4,848
^ 

0.06 *

080 lfa=t 551 ,422.087 34 .82 % 562, 155,750 36.42 t"
^ 

10,733,663 ^ 
1.91 %

081 )153388 73, 106,932 4 .62 % 77,351 ,013 5.01 %

^4,244,081
a 5.49 %

082 + Eli= l3 81 ,060,533 5.12 % 80,301 .072 5.20 % 759,461 0.95 %

r94,363,238 12.27 % 204,905,225 13.28 %

^ 
10 , 541 ,987

^5.14 
%

085 lE.84Ll 159,974,919 10. 10 % 155.942.269 10. 10 % 4.032,650 2.59 %

086 !E 17,689,061 1 .12 1" 17 .374 ,834 1.13 % 314,231 1 .81 %

087 95 4.009,725 0.25 L 4,A69.245 0.26 %
^59,520 ^ 

1.46 *

089 ltil=lgu 21 ,217 ,679 1 .34 % 22,212.496
^ 

994,417 - 4.48 %

090 9a 28,785, 165 1 .82 v" 28,834,306 1.87 %

^49,141 ^0.17 
%

091 .EZ9E 27,460,603 1.73% 27 .549,744 1.78%
^49, 

141 a0.18 %



( g?l :33 )

093 t=Eof gtE 1 ,324 ,562 0,08 % 1 ,324.562 0.09 % 0 0.00 %

r00 tsg 6]1 g+& 27 ,906 ,277 1 .76 l" 27,530,896 1 .78 % 375,381 1.36 %

r0r tsg .tsE r2, 109,865 0.76 % 1 1 ,262,589 0.73 % 847,276 7.52%

102 gg .{]e 4 ,554 .454 0.29 % 5,442.776 0.33 %

^ 
488 ,326 .\9.68 %

103 6UoJ+a!-0tE 11,241,962 0.71 % 11,225.531 4.73 % 16,43l 0. t5 %

11n  tOr - =.{l or 42,615.482 2.69 % 38,690.435 2.51 % 3.925,047 10. 14 %

113 eqqF&9il 5,644,140 0.36 % 1 ,630,620 0.11 % 4,013,520 246.13 %

114 
^tgalE..r.EFl

10,051.573 0.63 % I,871 .048 0.64 % 180.525 1.83 %

115 0 LllB&3rl]g 16, 105,051 1.02% 16,355,431 I .06 %

^250,380 ^1.53 
%

116 {Jg.=4lggEJ 10 .814.718 0.68 9( 10.833.336 0.70 %

^ 
18 ,618

^0.17 
%

r20 + a ol i E 121 .446,078 7 .67 % 121 ,085,668 7.85% 360,410 0.30 %

4U ,331 ,332 3.05 % 47 ,578.238 3.08 % 753,094 1.58 %

123 E  3E 3,351 ,800 0.21 % 3,051 ,800 0.20 j6 300,000 9.83 %

126 r_lt=.D=.=F=)lE+ 69,762.946 4.40 % 70.455,630 4.56 %

^ 
692.684

^0.98 
%

r40 
=.troil 

ql|1g 60,021,972 3, /9 % 58.683.774 3.80 % 1 ,338, 198 2.28 %

141 +Il3 4,580,990 0.29 % 4,612,590 0.30 j6

^31 
,600 a0.69 %

142 lqEEl 50, 128,907 3,17 % 50. r00. 109 3.25 1" 28,798 0.06 %

143 ArgEtl 5,312,075 0.34 % 3,971 .075 0.26 $ 1 ,341 ,000 33.77 %

160 0 Bt 8l 15.837,400 1.00 % 12 .117 ,195 0.79 % 3,724,205 30.70 96

161 0tBtUl 15,837.400 1.00 % 12 ,117 ,195 0.79 % 3,724,205 30.70 %

900 l E+ 196.76s,894 12 .42 1, 197,035,042 12.77 %

^269, 
148 a0.14 %

901 /B 196,765,894 12 .42 197,035,042 12.77
^269, 

148
^0.14 

%
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2018L1 E + 3 3 A la=gAll 8 ill

I

Ail==gE'

(trJ9:83)

)l 513,649.903 100.00 % 491 ,848.492 100.00 % 21 ,801 ,41 1 4.43 %

010 g u33a 3 33 .7 44 ,692 6.57 % 33,81 1 .359 6.87 %

^66,667 ^0.20 
%

016 g uc8 33 ,7 44 ,692 6.57 % 33,8 t1 ,359 6.87 %

^66,667
r0.20 j(

070 E3.He 85.927 0.02 $ 85.927 0.02 * 0 0.00 *

85.927 0.02 % 85.927 a .02 % 0 0.00 %

080  f a =rl
6,736,304 1 .31 % 6.555,553 1 .33 % 180,751 2.76 %

082 eElt=13 6.453, 151 1 .26 % 6.272 .400 1.28% 180, /51 2.88 %

089 lfEl=lgHJ 283, 153 0.06 % 283, 153 0.06 % 0 0.00 %

100 tsc 6|1 g+c 14,987,549 2 .92 $ 14.987 .549 3.05 % 0 0.00 %

103 6U oJ+tt . ole 14,987,549 2.92 % 14.987.549 3.05 7. 0 0.00 %

I10 5,969,044 1.16 % 5.986,444 1 .22 t" 1\ 17 ,400 r0.29 *

115 OlILI I] EftA)|]EJ 5.969,044 1.16 % 5.986.444 1.22% a t7,400
^0.29 

%

120 + € "t i E 44 ,977 ,658 8.76 t" 27 ,411,653 5.57 % 17,566,005 64.08 %

725,880 0. 14 % 802.880 0.16 % .\ 77 .000 ]\9.59 $

126 ul=i€.8+=,|Et 44 ,251 ,778 L62 % 26,608,773 5.41 % 17,643,005 66.31 %

r40 + E q l q rl1 "J 5,280,000 L03 % 5,280.000 1.07 % 0 0.00 %

142 lEqEIl 5,280,000 1.03 % 5,280,000 1.07 % 0 0.00 %

160 qtut ul 401 ,588,480 78. 18 % 397,461 , 178 80.81 % 4 , 127 .302 1 .04 %

161 frt8tul 401 ,588,480 78. 18 % 357,461,178 80.81 % 4.127 ,302 1 .04 %

900 l E-l 280 ,249 0.05 % 268,829 0.05 % 11 ,424 4.25 %

901 )tE+ 280,249 0.05 s 268,829 0.05 % 11.424 4 .25

-19-



Ail=5gE'

2018LlE +3 3 A gtl]i.tnt 8i1l
( 4.1 c ) ( 3+l :83)

+ 1l 1 .583.740,014 100.00 i6 1 ,543 . 445 ,347 100.00 % 40,294,667 2.61 %

E€ 1 , 149,509,563 72.58 % 1.110,456,106 7r.95 % 39.053.457 3.52 %

0l a|1dat& 180,360 0.01 % 180.360 0.01 % 0 0.00 %

0tzud+s 180.360 0.01 % 180.360 0.01 s 0 0.00 %

2,542,957 0.16 % 2,557 ,757 4.17 %

^ 
14,800 \058%

2 ,542.957 0. 16 % 2,557 .757 0. 17 % l\ 14,800 l\0.58 %

,J 

^t&
212.AA3 0.01 % 214.003 0.0I % \ 2.000 l.0.93 %

,J tp 212.043 0.01 % 214,003 0.01 % l\ 2,000 l\0.93 %

258,471 .925 16.32 % 256,050,307 16.59 % 2,421 ,618 0.95 %

++lr 47 ,522.942 3.00 % 47 ,754.659 3.09 %

^231,751
a 0.49 %

9!d tEtlSn+ 7 ,148.728 0.45 96 7 .219,774 0.47 %
^71 

,446 ,\ 0.98 %

&rle3r} I ,992, 168 0.63 % 11 ,385.958 0.74 %

^ 
L 393,790

^12.24
altrf 157,850,335 9.97 % 158,044,002 10 .24 % \ 193,667 \0.12 %

EAqAn-l 1,671.259 0.1t % 1 ,681 ,524 0.11 %
^ 

10.265 .a 0 .61

30 ,124,449 1 .90 % 25,703,296 1 .67 % 4 .421 ,153 17 .20 %

4 , 162 .084 0.26 % 4,261 ,094 0.28 %

^ 
99 ,010 /\2.32 %

]|43lt= 299,318,746 18 .90 % 252.461 .058 16. 36 % 46,857,688 l8 .56 %

d:ll4trf 1 .737 ,112 0,11% 1 ,256,5M 0.08 % 480,568 38.25 'k

qt^Jsen} 269,984,685 17.05 % 228,213.056 14.79 41.771,629 18.30 %

Ilt 5 nt 1,339,529 0.08 % 1 ,358,529 0.09 %

^ 
19,000 \ 1 .40 %

0l0lldlsn 5,353,840 0.34 96 1 , 340 , 320 0.09 % 4,013,520 299 .44 %

lE=fln] 3.244,035 0.20 % 2.947 .295 0. 19 i6 296.740 10.07 %

g&43:t11 17,659,545 1.12% 17 ,345,314 1.12 % 314,231 1 .81 %

=t eE]= 349 , 181 ,988 22.05 % 358 ,608, 155 23 .23 %

^9,426,167 ^2.63 
%

27 ,684.716 1.75 28,180.817 1 .83 %

^ 
496 , 101

^1.76 
%

llta a  t f,+61 8 8 1,803,631 0.11 % I ,543,919 0. 10 % 259 ,712 16.82 %

27,097.716 1 .71 26.608.860 1.72t 488,856 1.84 %

!gat0uE} 80.584,601 5.09 % 80.586,738 5 .22 %

^2.137
0.00 %

q5}-=]l 35,383,009 2 _23 % 37.047,448 2.44 %

^ 
1 ,664,439

^4.49 
%

164,206.326 10.37 N" 173,174.814 11 .22 %

^8,968,488
'A5.l8 %

?t8E:{nt 12 ,421 ,989 0.78 % 1 1 ,465,559 a .74 t" 956,430 8.34 %

EAI+q? 48.363.98l 3.05 % 47 .889 .230 3.10 % 474.751 0.99 S
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( 441 E (E!9:88)

q lt at an itl 1,185,676 0.07 % 1 .240,228 0.08 %

^14,552
r 1.21 %

EltLiIl9']n.l 1 ,465. 150 0.09 % 1 ,467,550 0.10 %

^2,400
\0.16 %

E tlldrl 17 ,162,213 1.08 % 16,902,2 t3 1.10 % 260,000 1.54 %

326.886 0 .02 % 357.330 0.02 %

^.30.444
l\8.52 $

+q]} 3,088,202 0.19 % 3. 155,202 0.20 % ,\67,000 r,2.12 %

>l!i 24,323,684 1.54 % 23,955,533 r.55 % 368 , 147

trldEt_l 812.1/4 0.05 % 851 .174 0.06 %

^39.000 ^4.58 
%

a -d LrltLi ( !=- 191 ,237,603 12.08 % 192,495,236 12.47 %

^ 
I ,257,633 - 0.65 %

c3d:l 21 .246,312 1.34 % 20,789.175 1.35 % 457 ,137 2.20 %

=q0 Llrtf 16.854,127 1 .06 % 17, I 10.696 1.11 v,
^256,569

,1.50 %

Ila+grf 46,242,159 2.92% 47 ,469.A34 3.08 % .,:, 1 .226 .875 :\ 2.58 *

tla 9,892.546 0.62 % 10,094.478 0.65 %

^201,932
2 .00 %

38} 27,091 ,013 1 .11 t" 27 ,301,173 1.77 %

^ 
210 , 160

^a.77 
%

.D854} 19.031 ,074 1 .20 % 18.378.442 1.19 % 652.632 3.55 %

50,880,372 3.21 % 51 ,352,238 3.33 %

^ 
471 ,866

^0.92 
%

4l+lt8 64 ,122 ,664 4.05 % 63,603,665 4.12 % 518,999 0.82%

a=+.E2 4 15,825.534 1.00 % 15, 847 . 509 1.03 j6 /\.21 ,975 a0.14 %

15,825,534 1.00 % 15,847,509 1 .03 %

^.21.975
a0.14 %

saEz4 15.025.746 0.95 % Is,201.284 0.98 %

^ 
175.538

^1.15 
*

s8Ha83]} 15,025,746 0.95 % 15,201 ,284 0.98 % \ 175,538
^1.15 

%

5g]|6dlEl 33.271 .384 2.10 % 32,5U,872 2.11 % 716,512 2 .20 "t

30,314.442 1 .91 % 29,583.690 1 .92 t" 730 ,752 2.47 %

tse1+l3nf 2,956 942 0. 19 % 2.971 .182 0. 19 %

^14,240
l\ 0.48 %

251.819,087 15 .90 % 253.545,826 16 .43 % -\ 1 ,726,739 a 0.68 $

E A 
^I+?

2,218,909 0.14 % 2,286,927 0.l5 %

^ 
68,018

^2.97 
%

9Altg+ 2.218.909 0. 14 % 2,286.927 0.15 96

^ 
68.018 12.97 i6

a=+a 135,885,986 8.58 % 133,564,231 8.65 % 2.321 .755 1.74%

a=e611flnl 4,553,662 a .29 % 3.801 ,806 0 .25 % 751 , 856 19.78 %

3=P']3=^lr-r 586.769 0.04 $ 663.914 0.04 % r,77,145 L 11_62 %

I=4t+ltf 482,813 0.03 % 494 , 813 0.03 %

^ 
12,000

^2.43 
%

a 
= 

lll +2nl 404,580 0.03 % 404, s80 0.03 s 0 0.00 %

a=+Eqlll 1 14,055.964 7.24y" 111,971.520 7.25% 2.084,444 1 .86 %



t 4^l c I ( g?l :8? )

af=s3?anf 523,076 0.03 % 558,09s 0.04 %

^35,019 ^6.27 
%

Ar=Elt+q1 3,527 ,992 0.22 % 3.725.413 o .24 % !\ 197 ,421 .\ 5.30 %

!=z5.J3rf 1 1 ,360,510 0.72 % 11 ,553,474 4.75 v"

^ 
192,960 .\ 1.67 %

a 
= 

e ntDE 11 390,620 0.02 390.620 0.03 i6 0 0.00 j6

cJA?8 113 ,714,192 7.18 % 1 17,694,668 7.63 96

^ 
3, S80,476 r 3.38 %

cJCC5l3nt 3,688. 187 0.23 % 3.749,860 0.24 %

^61,673 ^1 
.64 %

3383=Atil 855.466 0.05 % 1 .033.421 0.07 %

^ 
177.955

^17 
.22 %

E A 4t+ 1rf 588.728 0.04 % 593,288 0.04 % -\ 0.77 %

33 ,k 9 2n.1 464,255 0.03 96 490.815 0.03 %

^ 
26 , 560 l\ 5.41 %

cJ3+E=lnf 87,41 1 .865 5.52 t" 90.355.459 5.85 %

^2.943,594 ^3.26 
%

E3p3?3 1 ,110,421 0.07 % 1 , 165.421 0.08 %

^55,000
,4.72 %

38E  +q nf 4 .977 ,343 0.31 96 5.296.063 0.34 %

^ 
318.760

^6.02 
%

cJ3z€tsErf 13,739.267 0.87 % 14,146,572 0.91 %

^ 
367,305 !\2.64 %

ElSaltrE 878,700 0.06 $ 903,769 0.06 %

^25,069 ^2.77 
"t

147 ,785.971 6.81 % 105. 139,803 6.81 % 2.646, 168 2.52 %

tll+bllgrgBE+ 17 ,629 ,17 4 1.11 96 16,815,469 1.09 % 813,705 4.84 %

cN+r|]grf 2.298,777 0.15 % 1 ,754.287 0.11% 5U,494 31.04 %

3,938,083 0 .25 % 3,680,513 a.24 % 257,570 7.00%

6ttg+cl 11.392,314 0.72 % 1 1 , 380 , 669 0.74 % I I ,645 0. 10 *

&e l3 E+ 30,792,3 r 1 1.94 % 29 ,624 ,622 1.92% I, t7l,689 3.96 %

14,290.343 0.90 i6 14,426.529 0.93 % \ 136, 186
^ 

0.94 %

l gr 3!t 9,860,155 0.62 % 8.534,376 0.55 % 1 .325,779 15.53 S

crSaStf 6,641 ,813 0.42 % 6,659,717 0.43 % n 17,904
^0.27 

%

gaq'=3 43,674,318 2.76 N" 43, 107 . 314 2.79 1" 567,004 1 .32

4 ,476 ,382 0.28 % 4,290.384 0.28 % 185,998 4.34 %

ia34gr_l 26,876,392 1 .70 S 26,896,614 1.74$
^20.222 ^0.08 

%

egrEkl& 5,316,272 0.34 96 4,511 ,489 0.29 % 804,783 17 .84 %

e=.E 1& 4,031 .665 a .25 % 4.236,62A a .27 t" a204,955 l\4.84 %

s&E td 2.973,607 0.19 % 3,172,241 0.21 %

^ 
198.600

^6.26 
%

q e+ xtfl E+ 4 ,628,529 0.29 % 4,487,143 0.29 % 141 ,386 3. 15 %

E+eq54il 1,692.500 0.11 $ 1 ,541 ,544 0. t0 % 150,956 9.79 %

ct=F.trlEtf 2,936.029 0,19 % 2.945.599 0. l9 %

^9,570
a 0.32 %
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(cJ?:83)I4^l E I

U_E E-5] El I,533,508 0.54 96 8.579.717 0.56 I l\46,209
^ 

0.54 %

U 5 EC]E1 0.54 % 8,579.717 0.56 %

^46,249
a 0.54 %

735.606 0.05 % 708.712 0.05 % 26.894 3.79 %

735.606 0.05 % 708,712 0.05 % 26,894 3.79 %

5+C=E0l| llA g al^19 4 1 ,792,525 0.11 % I ,820,826 0.12 %
^ 

28. 301 .\ 1.55 I

5+&E.Eol1l 6tEal I+1 1 .792.525 0.11 % 1 ,820.826 4.12 %

^28,301
n 1.55 %

10,502,729 0.66 % 10,699,947 0.69 %

^ 
197,218 /\ 1.84 %

/\fe:]at^t.grt,(lttr] 5,597.903 0.35 % 5.694.227 0.37 % .\96,324 r 1.69 %

g-q 432.132 0.03 % 443.509 0.03 % .\11,377 1\2.57 %

422.457 0.03 % 439.777 0.03 % .\ 17,320
^3.94 

%

485,057 0.03 % 494.457 0.03 %

^ 
9,000 l\1.82 96

 t0tE 460,066 0 .03 96 462.216 0.03 96 :\ 2, 150 _\ 0.47 %

343,939 0.02 % 343,939 0 .02 t" 0 0.00 %

=:l 
l6 571 ,609 0.04 % 575.449 0.04 %

^ 
3.840

^0.67 
%

424,295 0.03 % 435,263 0.03 %

^ 
10,968 A2.52 'h

E 938 444.810 0.03 % 444.810 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

+== 363,801 0.42 % 365,051 a .02 %

^ 
1 ,250 ,5 0.34 %

eflE 522,610 0.03 s 527,554 0.03 %

^4.9M
a 0.94 %

389.912 0.02 % 389.912 0.03 9( 0 0.00 %

EJSE 380,766 0.02 % 409,341 0.03 % t\28,575
^ 

6.98 %

356.449 0.02 % 363.349 0.02
^6.900 ^1.90 

%

EA+e5=ItdlEl 4,904,826 0.31 % 5,005,720 0 .32 t"
^ 

100,894
^.2.42 

%

556,551 0.04 % 566 , 391 0.04 %

^ 
9,840 1\1.74 %

37 4 ,176 a .02 % 37 4 ,176 0 .02 t" 0 0.00 %

= ot.E 408,161 0.03 $ 416,921 0.03 % .\8,760
^2.10 

I
420.794 0.03 % 425,114 0.03 %

^4,320 ^1.02 
%

329.837 0.02 352,481 o .02 %

^22.6M
116.42 %

329,539 0.02 % 329,539 0 .42 % 0 0.00 %

364,074 0.02 % 38r ,756 0.02 %

^17,682 ^.4.63 
%

al-E 521 . 900 0.03 16 526.548 0.03 % .^ 4,648
^0.88 

%

c91E 309,741 0.02 % 314,741 0.02 %

^5,000
,\ 1.59 %

,l+2t 404.863 0.03 % 408.863 0.03 s
^4.000 ^ 

0.98 %
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l45t E I

0.0s 16 0.03 9( a 1.84 *
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3 A ltEt= g ot }t &ilt

I

,(il==gE

(E?:88)

Al 513,649,903 100.00 $ 491,848.492 100.00 % 21,801.411 4.43 %

-.4 486,179 .232 94.65 % 464 .207 ,050 94.38 96 21 .972.182 4.73

435.384.972 84.76 % 431,317 .537 87.69 % 4 .067 .435 0.94 %

Fl ]ln] 435,384.972 84 .76 % 431 ,317 .537 87.69 % 4.67 .435 0.94 I

=leot= 6,960,906 L36 S 6,775.535 1.38 % 185,371 2.74 %

=I|54.rl 6,960,906 1.36 % 6.775.535 1.38 % 185.371 2.74 1"

Elt+q= 5,280,000 1.03 s 5,280.000 1.07 % 0 0.00 %

E 
^t 

lll3 lt 5,280,000 1.03 % 5.280.000 1 .07 L 0 0.00 I
g3oltLll?E+ 38.553,354 20,833.978 4.24 17 .719,376 85.05 %

= 
4{ 0 LJ It n_l 5,972.891 l.16 % 5.990.291 1.22 %

^ 
17.400 -\ 0.29 %

rl?t8tl 85.927 0.02 s 85,927 0.02 0 0.00 %

31 ,522.000 6.14 13.845.224 2.81 % 17 .676.776 127.67

q]=_DEn.l 972.536 0.19 96 912.536 0.19 % 60,000 6.58 %

6,275.155 1 .22 % 6,304.826 1.28%
^29 

,671
^0 

.47

a=+8 3.069,921 0.60 % 3.079,459 0.63 96

^9,538
]\ 0.31 %

a=3r1t.D5r_+ 3,069.921 0.60 % 3,079,459 0.63 %

^9,538
\ 0.31 %

cJ3+3 3.245,234 a .62 % 3,225,367 0.66 % ,A 20. 133
^ 

0.62 %

E]33r1tDEil 3.205.234 0.62 % 3.225,367 0.66 % /\20,133 r0.62 %

1 21 , 195.516 4.13 % 21 . 336.616 4.34 %

^ 
141 . 100

^ 
0.66 %

Ul+o-Ngr&B=+ 14,987,549 2 .92 t" 14,981 ,549 3.05 % 0 0.00 %

6l] gr + 
^l 

r_t 14,987,549 2 .92 % 14,987,549 3.05 % 0 0.00 %

u-3 9.!lE1 6 ,247 ,967 1 .21 % 6,349,067 1 .29 %

^ 
141 , 100 r,2 22 %

u-3 E.!lel 6 ,207 .967 1.21 % 6,349,067 1 .29 %

^ 
141 , 100

^2.22 
%
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Ail==gE'

2018LJE +e 3 q guJEllt 5ill
(E?l :83)

t,tlr:.. ,...,.1.1]lr.

?d Hl

1 .583,740,014 100,00% 1 ,543,445,347 100.00 % 40 .294 ,667 2.61"N"

100 EzBl 175.553.165 1 1 .08% 176, 398 , 260 11 .43 %

^ 
845 , 095 l\ 0.48%

101 EeUl 11.08% r76,398,260 11.43 %

^ 
845,095

^ 
0.48%

tolnl E+ 1 14,912,335 7.26& 1 14,912,335 7.45% 0 0.001

101-02 I El4l.E+ 7 .548.340 0.48% 7 ,548,340 0.49 % 0 0.00%

l0l {3 +ll}tq,=tr .H+ 35,537.233 2.241" 35,753,503 2 .32 % \216,270
^0 60%

101 04 ,tzx =trIlEE+ 17 ,555,257 1.11% 18, 184,082 1.18 %

^ 
628,825 r' 3.46%

200 
=e 

81 86.900,368 5.49% 89,784.634 5.82 .12,884,266
^3.21%

201 g uJeg ul 64,204,841 4.05% 66,874, 135 4.33 %

^2,669,294
l\3.99%

201-01 
^t+3 

a Bl 25,946.444 I .64% 26,802.417 1.74 %

^ 
3 19%

,n1-At .! r = ol Hl 28,415,381 1 .79% 30,222.929 1.96 %

^ 
1 ,80/,548

^5.98%
201-03 8^tegul 5.378,016 0.34% 5.383.789 0.35 %

^5.773
a0.I1%

201-04 +=e =It I E 
^t 

3J B 8l 4.465,000 0.28% 4,465,000 0.29 % 0 0.00%

202 UEI 3,195.942 0.24% 3.904.438 0.25 %

^ 
108,496 A2.78%

202t1 
=L|1qul

2,863,732 0. 18% 2,925.818 0.19 %

^62,086 ^2.12%
202 03 ?Ee+GEl 81 , 840 0.01% 112 .820 0.01 %

^30,980 ^27 
.46tr

202-04 EllF.lGUl 575,370 0.04% 590,800 0.44 %

^ 
15,430

^2.61%
202-05 B9A iEG Bl 275,000 0.02% 275.000 a .02 % 0 0.00%

203 e++a8l 1 ,716,088 0.11% 1 ,716,099 0.11 % .\tl 0.00%

203-01 
'ts3g 

g ++d ul 456,930 0.03% 456.930 0.03 % 0 0.00%

203-02 38rt&g++CB 90,025 0.0 t% 90,025 0.01 % 0 0.00%

203 03 At++atg9+^lBI 772,473 0.05% 772 .484 0.05 % l\tl 0.00%

203 04 Pll eg g ++al8 396,660 0.03% 396,660 0.03 % 0 0.00%

204 ^tP+g 3 E 5,038,795 0.3296 5,038,795 0.33 % 0 0.00%

204-01 44Ag++g=bl 233,400 0.0l% 233,400 0 .02 % 0 0.00%

204 02 5t=E4Bl 3,735,905 0.24% 3,735,905 0.24 % 0 0.00%

204-03 €39+3Bl 1 ,069,490 0.07% 1 ,069,490 0.07 96 0 0.00%

205 gaul
1 ,372,755 0.09% 1 .397, 143 0.09 % /\24,388

^ 
1 .75$

,n<-nl orIrElqHl 277 .200 a.an" 277,240 a .02 % 0 0.00%

205 02 A 5+g 715,860 0.05% 715,860 0.05 % 0 0.00%

205 03 93=L]]qBl 9,555 0.00% 15,288 0.00 % ,\ 37.50%

205-04 93391 Gb 61 ,097 0.00j6 69.752 0.00 %

^ 
12.41%
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(Pl?l rd3)

205-05 I d=9383 El 142.290 0.01% 142.294 0.01 % 0 0.00%

,na-nA or *r9 0c or E i rr ! 92.808 0 .01% 92,808 0.01 % 0 0.00%

205-07 gSEgltBJUl 8,200 0.00% 18,200 0.00 %

^ 
10.000

^54.95%
20s{8 93C9ilt+cJ= 9,600 0.00% 9.600 0.00 % 0 0.00%

205-09 9A3E S=PE e 32. r6l 0.00% 32, 161 0.00 % 0 0.00%

205-10 93=EZ 3+C= 23.984 0.00% 23.9U 0.00 % 0 0.00%

206 ll].E bl 8,956.978 0.5796 8.985.424 0.58 *
^28 

.446 a0.32s

206-01 eBl 8.956,978 0 .57% 8.985.424 0.58 % 1\28.446
^0.32%

207 g + rll BJ ul I ,8 t4.969 0.11% 1 ,868,600 0.12 %

^53,631 ^2 
.87%

,n7-n1 c!-f eGr.r
1 ,262,801 0.08% L297,000 0.08 %

^.34. 
t99

^2_64%
207-02 C u1ldJul 552, 168 0.03% 571 , 600 0.04 %

^ 
19,432

^ 
3.40%

300 aAr0tc 783 ,221 ,693 49 .45% 800.315,980 51 .85 % t\ 17 ,094 ,287
^2.14%

301 gHJESA 402 ,640 .152 25 .421" 414.032.275 26.83 % 1:11 ,392 ,123
^2.75%

301-01 llaES=+dt= 379,893.423 23.99% 390,203,718 25 .28 %

^ 
10,310,295

^2.645
301-02 3qraE+Il= 378. 195 0.02% 462,195 0.03 %

^84,000 ^ 
18.17%

301-04 IlBHJg q1! 8tri8 517 ,760 0.03% 517.760 0.03 % 0 0.00$

301-05 55|.0t8.8J3*5E 3,806,465 0.24% 3,875,360 0.25 %

^,68,895 ^.L78%

301-06 Elg+9l0dl 70,500 0.00% 73,500 0.00 %

^ 
3,000 a4.08s

301-07 9U=3q81 24.500 0.00% 32,000 0.00 s
^7,500

J23.44%

301-08  IA=+e3E8= 3,366,755 a.21% 3.974.sA1 0.26 %

^607,552 ^ 
15.29%

30r-09 e lta I E8= 925,422 0.06% 968,657 0.06 %

^43,235 ^4.46%
30r-r0 qt=Ef 8 . E5+=EA 10,583,248 a.67% r0,603,248 0.69 %

^20,000 ^ 
0. 19%

301-11 ltEIE33 3,073.884 0. 199( 3.321 .530 0.22
^247 

.646
^7 

.46y"

302 0t+g lt6|1.ra= 130.730 0.01% 108,000 0.01 % 22,734 21 .05%

302-02 E 2J g I|| o-ll ? q+*EE 130,730 0. 01% 108,000 0.01 % 22,730 2I .05%

7 ,902.821 0.50,6 8.084.663 0.52 % .\ 181 ,842
^2.25&

ant-nr ,/il :11^r.! r

1,912,908 a. 12% 2.494.750 4.14 % r, 181 ,842
^ 

8.68$

5,989,913 0.38% 5,989,913 0.39 % 0 0.00%

304 S=+BaE 22,560.538 1 .42% 22,560,538 1 .46 v" 0 0.00s

304-01 g 
=+B= 18.598,735 1.17% 18.598,735 1 .21 % 0 0.00%
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304-02 ?EZ aHg =
3,956,803 o.25& 3,956,803 0.26 % 0 0.00%

304 03 9 Ad 6l] +cJ= 5,000 0,00% 5,000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

200,459 0 .01% 100.959 0.01 % 99,500 98.5596

1na-nl au ^.t-E 200,459 0.01% 100,959 0.01 % 99,500 98.55%

306 ES= 20,838.566 1 .32% 20,838.566 1.35 % 0 0.00%

306 01 =93 20,838.566 1.321" 20,838.566 I .35 ?6 0 0.00%

307 g zr0t8 249 ,638.647 15.76% 253,378.336 16.42 t
^ 

3,739,689
^ 

1 . 48%

307-01 I EE! +EBt 15,913,862 1 .00% 15.901 ,961 1.03 % 1 1 .901 4.07%

307-02 E,JSA tg9a 18 ,060 ,492 1.14% 17,628. 367 1.14 % 432 ,125 2 .45%

307 03 9Z3il g8=gE E4 6,394,442 0.40% 6 .455.782 0.42 %

^61 
,340

^0.95%
307-04 E'JA tligE4 2,198,547 0. 14% 2.207 ,860 0. 14 96

^ 
9. 313

^0 
.42t

307-05 E Z? += 97 ,022 .243 6. l3% 98,039.783 6.35 %

^ 
1,017,540 ,\ 1 .04%

351,737 0.02% 363,825 0.42 %

^ 
12,088

^3.32%
307-07 gar 3= 431,500 0.03% 431,500 0.03 96 0 0.00%

307-08 0l-lEE a 1 ,003, s00 0.06% 1 ,018,000 0.07 v"
^ 

14,500
^ 

1 .421"

307-09 E+g }tE.4= 34,507,000 2.18% 34.507,000 2.24 % 0 0.00%

307-10 At6l=llt tr g E€ g ul
E4

43,841 ,938 2.771" u,352.407 2.87 t"
^ 

510,469  ,1.15%

307-11 Itet= r ltg E4 29,908.786 1 .89% 32,467.251 2. 10 S
^2,558.465

a7 .88%

307-12 E,JE?qiABl 4,600 0.00s 4,600 0.00 % 0 0.00%

308 If r LJillS0 A 79,302,560 5.01% 81 , 157,393 5.26 %

^ 
1 ,854,833 r,2.29%

308-07 II il9 ilta+ Er= 22.258,543 1.41 22,628.053
^ 

369 ,510 a 1 .63%

308-08.iqll & ql0l6JE 4 43,909,713 2.77% 44,083,205 2.86 % t\ 173 ,492
^ 

0.39%

s08-10 Sl PE 0t ct1-e!3a4+ 8,225.518 a .52ft L201 .614 0.53 % 23,904 0.29%

308-11 llA+CA 4,908.786 0.319( 6.244,521 0.40 %

^ 
1 ,335,735

^ 
21 . 39%

309 CE3 1 ,970 0.00% 50,000 0.00 %

^48,030 ^ 
96.06%

309-02 39A C =Sa eS38 1 , 970 0.00% 50,000 0.00 %

^48,030 ^96.06S

310 ?9 018 5,250 0.00% 5.250 0.00 % 0 0.00%

310 {2 
=fl+B =

5,250 0.00j6 5.250 0.00 % 0 0.00%

400 ItEl= 288,083,389 18. 19% 214,221 ,896 17.77 % 13,861 ,493 5.05%

401  ltrutol+cltE 181,666,554 11 .47% 168,537 .784 10.92 % 13.128,77A 7 .79%
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401-01 Il5 El 179, 168.738 11 .31S 165.866.224 10.75 % 13.302,514 L02%

401 02 e atE 942.789 0.06% 941.719 0.06 % r ,070 0. 11%

401-03  ttr + 01 ul 1 .555 .027 0. tos 1,729.841 0. 11 96

^174.814 ^ 
10. 11%

402 E 'J If E 0t E 34,527 .684 2 .18% 34.345.769 2.23 % 181 .915 0.53%

402-0r E zIlE f g E4 ( Ilill
I|]U)

I ,221 ,7 48 0.58% 9,439,781 0.6I %

^218,033 ^2.31%

402 02 9ZrlEltgE4(ot5
Il]E)

23, 1 18,066 1 .46% 22.7ffi.238 1.48 % 331 ,828 1 . 46%

402-03 EZ9qAf S8l 2.187 .870 0. 14% 2, 1 19,750 0.14 % 68, 120 3.21%

403 I| it I illE rfE 0l a1 60,030,656 3.79% 59,280,656 3.84 % 750,000 1 .27%

403-02 
=li 

s=0 r.il a IlE= ? 59.910.056 3.78% 59, 160.056 3.83 % 750,000 1 .27%

403-03 qt8 3eS l S IlEE4 120,600 0. 01% 120,600 0.01 % 0 0.00%

405 Il cl +1= 81 I 1 ,858,495 a.75% 12 .037 ,687 a.78 %
^ 

179, 192 a 1.49%

405 01 IlcgEE+ 
=Bl

I,640.395 0.61% 9.819.587 0.64 % :\ 179. 192 .\ 1 .82%

405 02 Eil+gul 2,218, 100 0.141" 2,218,100 0. 14 % 0 0.00%

406 ltEtrf=0t5 0 0.00% 20.000 0.00 % .\20.000

406 01 
'lElIle0l8

0 0.00% 20.000 0.00 %

^20,000

700 L|l+}| et 199,044,948 12 .57% 160,951 . 109 I0.43 % 38.093,839 23.67%

701 )t+et}tE8== 13.983,806 0.88% 13,973,031 0.91 % 10,775 0.0B%

701-01 lEl0l]tI== J 1 ,394,886 0.72% |,384,111 0.74 % 10.775 0.09$

10142 3) g=C611lBA5= 1 ,245 .200 0.08% 1 .245.200 0.08 % 0 0.00%

701-03 3) g=galtItEaE 1 ,343,720 0.08% 1,343.720 0.09 % 0 0.00%

L023,458 0.57% 9,023,458 0.58 % 0 0.0096

702-01 l=8=a 9.023,458 0.57% 9,023,458 0.58 % 0 0.00%

706 r Elu+}el] 176,037.684 11 .12% 137,954.620 8.94 % 38,083,064 27.61%

176.037.684 11 .12% 137 .954 .620 8.94 % 38,083,064 27.61%

800 0tbl b izEl 50,936,451 3.22% 41 ,773,468 2.71 % I, 162,983 21 .93%

801 0t8tul 38.384.917 2.421, 34.6U .712 2 .25 % 3.720,205 10.t3%

801-01 g sJqlElHl 15,837,400 1 . 00% 12,117,r95 0.79 % 3 ,720 ,205 30.70%

801-03 U+9F= 22,547 .517 1 .42\ 22,547 .517 1.46 % 0 0.00$

802 EJgal El 12,551 ,534 0.79% 7,108,756 0.46 % 5,442,778 76.56%
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802-01 +nH5eE!33

802-02 At . EHls4=E!:!e

802-$ gH-=E 4,108,919 0.00 t 4,082,000 15164.01*

- .tu -



3 A ltEl=gatlt c ill
t

All ==gE'

(cJ?l :Ae )

513,649,903 100.00% 491 .8a8.492 100.00 % 21,801,411 4.43%

100 EeBl 356,814 0.07% 375.065 0.08 % /\18,251
^4.87%

101 ESUl 356,814 0 .07% 375,065 0.08 %

^ 
18,251

^ 
4.87%

10r-03 9lt]rqi=.trIi9+ 276 ,402 0.05* 264,982 0.05 % 11 .420 4.31

101 04 ) rJlll3E Il59 + 80,412 a .02fi 110,083 4.02 1:.29 ,671
^26.95%

200 
=e 

ul 4,103,391 0. Boj( 4,566,641 0.93 %
^463,250

.\ 10 1496

201 g uEg 8t 3,285,51 1 0.64% 3 ,7 44.661 0.76 %

^ 
459, 150

^ 
12 .26'h

201-01 lt9EatBl 631.125 0.121 666.525 0.14 $
^34,800 ^5.22%

,n1nr.r.=90qHl 2,653.786 a .52% 3,078. 136 0.63 %

^.424 
.35A

^ 
13.79%

202 q8l 92,800 0.02% 96,900 0.02 % :\4, 100
^ 

4 .23%

20201 
=UqBl 68,800 0.011" 67,800 0.0I % 1 ,000 1 .47"t

202-04 
=HFlq 

ul 24,000 0.00% 29, 100 0.01 % .^,5, 100 .r 17.53%

203 g++alBl 9.880 0.00% 9,880 0.00 % 0 0.00%

203 03 
^t4+^tg++I]ut 9,880 0.00% 9,880 0.00 % 0 0.001

206 r[e8l 715,2AA 0.141" 715,204 0. 15 % 0 0.00%

206-01 lllE ul 715.200 0. 14% 715.200 0.15 % 0 0.00*

300 BA0ia 7 ,858,421 L53% 7 .677 ,670 1 .56 % 180,751 2.35%

30r g E1853 I ,001 ,250 0. 19% 817 ,250 0.17 184,000 22.51

301 01 IIOE34+=dl= 981 ,000 0. 19% 797,000 0.16 % 184,000 23.09%

301-06 ErJE=9GUl 10.500 0.00% 10,500 0.00 j6 0 0.001

301-08 ltcl=+98E83 350 0.00% 350 0.00 % 0 0.00%

301-09 e taslsS= 5.000 0.00% 5.000 0.00 % 0 0.00s

anl rr rlEru 
^r = 4 ,4AA 0.00% 4,400 0.00 % 0 0.00%

7,000 0.00s 7.000 0.00 s 0 0.00$

7,000 0.00% 7,000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

307 EZ0t5 300 0.00% 300 0.00 % 0 0.0016

307-01 9e9+EUl 300 0.00% 300 0.00 % 0 0.00%

308 rtilEiltS0ta 6.849.871 1 .33% 6.853, 120 1 .39 %

^3.249 ^0.05%
308-07 Ilil -q ilt 

,J + g 
= 5,249.871 1 .02X 5,253,120 1 .07 %

^3,249 ^0.06%
308 10 -nlsSoilqio3aA? 1 ,600,000 0. 31% 1 ,600.000 0.33 % 0 0.0096

4OO IIE II5 28,0 t0,461 5.45% 28,619,678 5.82 % \ 609,2 t7
^, 

2. 13%

Jt -
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?t 1eE
?€ !l

Hta=g
=gl

401 lt5Bt1+qlbl 27 ,790 ,632 5.4l$ 28,399,849 5.77 S
^ 

609 ,217 a2.15%

401-01 lt5 Bl 27 ,715,130 5.40$ 28,322,347 5.76 S
^ 

607,217 1,2.14%

401-02 e atul 11,711 0.00s 11.711 0.00 s 0 0.00%

401-03  l€+r,l1Hl 63,791 0.01% 65.791 0.01 % .\2.000 a 3.04j6

402 EZItE0ld 16,000 0.00j6 16.000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

402-01 E ,JIlE lt g.E 4 (Il ill
I|13)

14.000 0.00% 14.000 0.00 % 0 0.001

402-02 E'JIteltg94(0t8
I|l8)

2,000 0.0096 2.000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

405 Ila!+t=B 203.829 0.04% 203,829 0.04 % 0 0.00%

405-01 |l1e9fl=Bl 203.829 0.04s 203.829 0.04 s 0 0.00%

700 L[ + ]l ztl 28.704.370 5.59% 28.750.129 5.85 { a45,759 a 0. 16%

701 lEt6.1}t=5E= 28,704.370 5.59S 28.750.129 5.85 S
^ 

45 , 759
^ 

0. 16S

701-01 )raall5E3 28.704.370 5.59* 28.750.129 5.85 % n 45.759 n 0. 16%

800 q HtutE ltEl 444,616,446 86.56% 421 , 859 , 309 85.77 % 22,757 ,137 5.39%

801 qtutul 444,132,396 86 .47% 421 .503.882 85.70 % 22.628.514 5.3796

801-01 g t'J 0tBt bl 444 ,132 .396 86.47S 421 ,503,882 85.70 % 22.628,514 5.3796

802 UgSr Er 484,050 0.09% 355.427 0.07 % 128.623 36. 199(

802-01 =nE4=EJ€= 191 ,517 0.04s 64.573 0.01 % 126,944 196.5996

802-02
^t 

. EBrE4=UgA 56,689 0.01% 55.010 0.01 % 1 .679 3.0596

nl9S== 235.844 0.05% 235,8M 0.05 % 0 0.00%
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ol9ll,
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2018EE I|BH| +7EfEf #UltPl ilE
n 

=+E (3?l : 33)

?
2018trE II3FJ*'ttrtItT.t l -t A

+5ql&e.{
lSqt&E

='JE =,JE(%)

al ]l 2,405,068,002 2,405,130,606
^62,604 ^0.003

ol UJ *l,t4 ]t 1,583,6n,4rc 1,583,740,014
^62,604 ^0.004

!g tl q 1l 821,390,592 821,390,s92 0 0.00

B]|g=gstll 307,740,689 307,740,689 0 0.00

..\t -^- c lL ol 198,112,228 198,112,228 0 0.00

*t -/,- E lt ol 109,628,461 109,628,461 0 0.00

lt El=Eel Zl 513,649,903 513,649,903 0 0.00

r= tg=ga]l M,977,658 44,977 ,658 0 0.00

+&ft3 45 4te

=ca]l
14,987 ,549 14,987 ,549 0 0.00

"J&4+EIt q
IlS lg=Cel]l 5,972,891 5,972.891 0 0.00

llBJAl€=Csl]l 42,000 42,000 0 0.00

E I ]l]"J
=ga]l

5 , 238, 000 5 ,238, 000 0 0.00

ot ==rH-ll =
=gel ]l 6,960,906 6,960,906 0 0.00

^ allZ 0|] a A|& al

=gall
85,927 85,927 0 0.00

SPI|1NgAI
=gEl ]l 435,384,972 435,384,972 0 0. 00

-5-



@^ilg6sE

-7-



^ilg=gs
20188E +3 3 A +d I if gEJAlt 8tl (cJ91 :AA)

,....:':,:11,,::,..

1l 1,583,677,4J0 100.00 % 1,583,740,014 r00.00 % 62.604 0.00%

100 l 3J llt+ g 500,331.000 31 .59 % 500.331 ,000 31.59 % 0 0.00%

10 tgAll 500,331.000 3r.59 % 500.331 , 000 31.59 % 0 0.00%

| | :i 
= 

All 483,687,000 30.54 % 483,687,000 30.54 % 0 0.00%

111-03 +El1l 30, 160,000 1 .90 % 30,160,000 1.90 % 0 0.00%

1 11-04 rI] A' All r21,073.000 7.65 % 12I ,073,000 7.64% 0 0.00%

r r 1-05 rt E ifltl 122,952.A00 7 .76 t" 122 .952 ,004 7.76 % 0 0.00%

I I1-07 c-t 8|] 1Ut lJl 53,650,000 3.39 % 53,650,000 3.39 % 0 0.00%

111-09 lg4=lll 155,852,000 9.84 % 155,852,000 9.84 % 0 0.00%

|3 XtLJLIE+g r6,644,000 1 .05 % 16,644,000 ] 05 % 0 0.00%

|3 01 IILJLIE+g 16,644, 000 1.05 % 16,644 , 000 1.05 % 0 0.00%

200 lll9l+ g 121,384,090 7 .66 t" 121 ,384,090 7.66% 0 0.00%

210 3ArAllt9+g 82,446.414 5. rB % 82 ,046 ,414 5.18 % 0 0.00%

211 lll^l g 0t+ g 2.657.370 0.17 % 2.657 ,370 0.17 % 0 0.00%

211 01 
=Rr|1 

tg 0te 7,600 0.00 % 7,600 0.00 % 0 0.00%

211 02 =PllLrg Cl]e 2,649.770 0.17 % 2,649 ,774 0. t7 % 0 0.00%

212 N E e+g 43 ,67 4.842 2.76 $ 43.67 4 .842 2.76 % 0 0.00x

3.462.432 0 .22 t, 3 ,462 ,032 0.22 % 0 0.00%

212-42 6lANe-A 10,000 0.00 % t0,000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

212-05 itdlt€tr I , 150,499 0.07 % I 150,499 0.0/ % 0 0.00%

212-07 aJE'e+Z 315.700 a .42 % 315,700 0.02 % 0 0.00%

212 08 llEf  f gE 38,736.611 2.45 7" 38,736,611 2.45 % 0 0.00%

17 .137 .067 ] 08 % 17 .137 .067 1.08 % 0 0.00%

213-01 =l+g 3,606.040 0.23 % 3,606,040 0.23 % 0 0.00%

213-02 4a 
't 

il atEFdJ0u 8,897, s67 0.56 % 8,897,567 0.56 % 0 0.00%

213-03 r|]+E=+r.l El0t1+ 960,000 0.06 % 960,000 0.06 % 0 0.00%

213-A4 ) U++E 3,673.460 0 .23 7, 3,673.460 0.23 % 0 0.00s

214 ltg+g 3.04S.825 0.19 $ 3.049,82s 0. 19 % 0 0.00%

214-02 + it9=+ g 130.000 0.01 % 130,000 0.01 % 0 0.00%

214-07 lg 
=+ 

g 249.500 0.02 % 249,500 0.02 % 0 0 00%

214-09 1El^fg+g 2.670.325 0.17 % 2.670.325 0.l7 % 0 0.00%
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215 3 +.D+=+g 9,210.000 0.58 % 9.210 ,000 0.58 % 0 0.00%

215-01 5 +i+=+g 9,210,000 0.58 % 9,210,000 0.58 % 0 0.00%

216 0t It+ g 6 , 317.310 0.40 % 6, 317 .310 0.40 % 0 0.00%

216-01 BB0l=0t +g 6.012.000 0.38 % 6.012.000 0.38 % 0 0.00%

216-06 ]lEi0tt+g 305,310 0.02 % 305,310 0.02 % 0 0.00%

220 g  4lltgl+g 39,337,676 2.48 t" 39,337,676 2.48 % 0 0.00%

222 +g= 14 , 662 , 700 0.93 % 14,662 ,700 0.93 % 0 0.00%

222 02 ZtlJ+g= 14,662.700 0.93 j6 14.662,700 0.93 % 0 0.00%

223 +3 =qlql.B= 4 ,382.7 78 0.28 % 4.382,778 0.28 % 0 0.00%

576,631 0.04 % 576,631 0.04 % 0 0.00%

223-02 0t6J?lAlA 1 .004.000 0.06 % I ,004.000 0.06 1( 0 0.00%

223-03 E Ar= 111.085 0.01 % 111 ,085 0.01 % 0 0.00%

223-05 rlENE 2,69I,062 0.17 % 2.691 .062 0.17 % 0 0.00%

224 )tEI+g 10.760.198 0.68 % 10.760. 198 0.68 % 0 0.00$

224-01 
=E=0l]+ql

65,863 0.00 % 65,863 0.00 % 0 0.00%

224 A2 X gilE+g 2,500 0.00 % 2,500 0.00 % 0 0.00%

224 06 tE+g 10,691,835 0.68 % 10.691 .835 0.68 % 0 0.00%

225 I| LJg E+g 9,532.000 0.60 % L 532,000 0.60 % 0 0.00%

225 0l Xt LJEE+g 9,532,000 0.60 % 9,532,000 0.60 % 0 0.00%

300 lgi+*tl 96. 161 .949 6.07 % 96. 161 .949 6.07 % 0 0.00%

310 itHJO+I1l 96, 161 . 949 6.07 % 96, 161 ,949 6.07 % 0 0.00%

311 I uJi+Al 96, 161 .949 6.07 % 96, 161 ,949 6 .07 % 0 0.00%

311 01 E€.D+Al 84,855,000 5.36 % 84.855.000 5.36 % 0 0.009(

311 02 
= 

g D+Al 6,798.000 0.43 % 6,798,000 0.43 J6 0 0.00%

311 03 +5AJ.D+ll 4,508,949 0.28 % 4,508,949 0 .28 % 0 0.00%

400 4a i+-=Ei 114 ,843.728 7.25% 114.843,728 7.25% 0 0.00%

420 Ar . =4519== 114,843.728 7 .25 % 114.843 .728 7.25% 0 0.00%

421  t ..46i+B= 114.843,728 7.25% 114.843,728 7.25% 0 0.00%

421 01 
^t 

. iI8 i+= 1 13,888,000 7.19 % 113,888,000 7.19 % 0 0.00%

421-02 
^t. 

SltEtr|]S4E 955.728 0.06 96 955.728 0.06 j6 0 0.00%

500 E4 
= 403,491,431 25.48 % 403,554,035 25.48 % l\62,604 ,\0.02j6

-10-



(E9l :83 )

', .:l

299 , 319.281 18.90 % 299,515,645 18.91 $ 1196,364 /\ 0.07%

ai1 =-rir=g 299,319,281 18.90 % 299,515,645 18 .91 %

^ 
196,364 l\0.07%

511-01 =iE4= 269.s06,588 17 .42 % 269.742.952 17.03 %

^ 
196.364 0.07%

511 02 =rtae"J5=g6ll.E4=
11 ,250,553 0.71 % 1 1 ,250,553 0.71 % 0 0.00%

1B,562.140 1 .17 % 18,562,140 1.17 % 0 0.00%

520 
^t 

..EBt.E4=5 1A4,172.150 6.58 % 104,038,390 6.57 % 133,760 0. 13%

 t ..EUt.E4=5 104,172.154 6.58 % 104,038,390 6.57 % 133,760 0. 13%

521-01 
^t 

- E8194AE 104.172.150 6.58 $ 104.038,390 6.57 % 133.760 0. 13%

700 EI+gE.!L|1+11 a[ 347,465.212 21 .94 % 347 .465,212 21 .94 % 0 0.00%

710 q3 +gE 318,758.842 20. 13 % 318.758.842 20. 13 % 0 0.00%

31 1 , 346,091 19.66 % 31 1 , 346,091 19.66 % 0 0.00%

711-01 +At l gG= 311 ,346,091 19.66 % 31 1 ,346,091 19 .66 % 0 0.00%

712 I g.E 0lE 
=

7 .412.751 0.47 % I .412.751 4.47 % 0 0.00%

71r nl f -_1 trx=rr.eIlor 4 ,732.457 0.30 % 4.732,457 0.30 % 0 0.00%

712-02 
^1 

. E Ul9 4 =1lg
2,680,294 0.11 % 2.680 .294 0. 17 % 0 0.00%

720 L|]+lla[ 28,706.374 1 .81 % 28,706,374 1.81 % 0 0.00%

28.746.370 1.Bt % 28,706,370 1 .81 % 0 0.00%

721-01 819=gEtlt5g 2,000 0.00 % 2.000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

721-03 ) a 1lI1 g= 28,704.370 1 .81 % 28,744,374 1 .81 % 0.00%

- 11 -



All g="JE

20l8LJE +3 3 e] +5 1 il llEl=gii.Hl !i]l (E9l :A3)

+ ll 513,649.903 100.00 % 513,649.903 100.00 96 0 0.00%

200 111 el + g 27 ,667 ,219 5.39 % 27 ,667 ,219 5.39 % 0 0.00%

2r0 38Allt9+g 15,173.448 2.95 % 15,173,448 2.95 % 0 0.00%

211 r|1 Clg 0l+g 288,960 0.06 % 288,960 0.06 % 0 0.00*

21r-02 
=9ll|| 

g ql.d 288,960 0.06 % 288,960 0.06 % 0 0.00i6

214 
^tg+g

8,570,000 1 .67 L 570,000 1.67 % 0 0.00%

214 02 +^l43+g 8,470,000 1.65 % 8,470,000 1 .65 % 0 0.00%

214-04 3u3+g 100,000 a .02 % 100,000 0.02 % 0 0.00%

215 3 +i+=+g 45,000 0.01 s 45,000 0.01 % 0 0.00%

215-01 d +i+=+ g 45,000 0.01 % 45,000 0.0I % 0 0.00%

216 0t II+ g 6,269.488 1 .22 6,269,488 1.22% 0 0.00%

216-01 BBq a0tI|+g 6,005,808 1.17 t 6,005,808 1 .17 % 0 0.00%

216-06 l El0t If+ g 263,680 0.05 % 263,680 0.05 % 0 0.00%

220 glt4llt9+g 12 ,493,771 2.43 % 12 .493,771 2.43 % 0 0.00%

221 r|]Ct0|]++g 719,000 a.14 % 719,000 0. t4 % 0 0.00%

221-03 
=9ll$0|] 

++ g 3 719,000 0. 14 j6 719,000 0.14 % 0 0.00%

222 +cJ = 4,250,530 0.83 % 4,250,530 0.83 % 0 0.00%

222-02 IEJ+CA 4,250.530 0.83 % 4,250,530 0.83 % 0 0.00%

223 m A 
=9 

}EU.E 
=

4.708.000 0 .92 % 4.708.000 o .92 % 0 0.00%

223-0r nf d= 96.000 0.42 % 96,000 0 .02 % 0 0.00%

223-02 0tC*nt3 60,000 0.01 % 60.000 0.01 % 0 0.00%

205,000 0.04 % 205,000 0.04 % 0 0.00%

223-05 ntEll.E 4.347 ,000 0.85 % 4,347 ,040 0.85 % 0 0.00%

224 )tg +oJ 122.720 0.02 9( 122,720 0.02 % 0 0.00%

224-06 t9 +g 122,720 0.02 % 122.720 0.02 % 0 0.00%

225 IlLJg.E+g 2,693.521 0.52 % 2 ,693 .521 0.52 % 0 0.00%

225-01 ItLJgE+g 2.693.521 0.52 % 2,693.521 0.52 % 0 0.00%

300 it g.D + lll 150.000 0.03 % 150,000 0.03 % 0 0.00%

310 r go+41 150.000 0.03 % 150,000 0.03 % 0 0.00%

311 l gA+Al 150.000 0.03 % 150,000 0.03 % 0 0.00%

J I t-UZ 
=EJ]iA1 150,000 0.03 % 150,000 0.03 % 0 0.00%

500 E4 3 4,842.877 0.94 % 4.842.877 0.94 S 0 0.00%



(??raa)

t..,_--.
3,086.289 0.60 % 3,086,289 0.60 % 0 0.00%

Eii f-_lur-q 3,086.289 0.60 % 3,086.289 0.60 % 0 0.00%

511-01 
= 

i843 2.862.289 0.56 % 2.862.289 0.56 % 0 0.00s

511-02 ?}de gE=g E

l94=
224,000 0.04 % 224 ,AA0 0.04 % 0 0.00%

520 lt . EUt.E4=5 1 ,756.588 0.34 % r .756,588 0.34 % 0 0.00%

 t . EE.E4== I ,756,588 0.34 % L756,588 0.34 % 0 0.00%

521-01   . EUl.t43= 1 ,756,588 0.34 % 1 ,756,588 0.34 % 0 0.00%

700 EI+g=o!Ll]+,]ell 480,989,807 93.64 % 480.989,807 93.64 % 0 0.00%

7 10 E8+g= 469,594.92l 91 .42 % 469,594.921 91 .42 v, 0 0.00*

469,35] 505 91.38 % 469,351 ,505 91 .38 % 0 0.00%

711 ot =l1llt301=
469,351,505 91 .38 % 469 35r ,505 9r.38 % 0 0.00%

712 8LlE013= 243.416 0.05 % 243.416 0.05 % 0 0.00%

712-01 =?514= tg&s4 187.688 0.04 % 187.688 0.04 % 0 0.00%

712 02 
^1 

. EHt.E4= t€
IrE

55,728 0 .01 i6 55.728 0.01 % 0 0.00%

720 L|l+}al] 11 ,394,886 2 .22 % 1 1 ,394,886 2.22 % 0 0.00%

1 1 .394.886 2 .22 t 11 .394,886 2.22 % 0 0.00%

72r 03 lElaxlSg= 11 .394.886 2.22 1 1 . 394 , 886 2.22 0.00%

- t.) *



w^il=6sE
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Ail==gs

2018LlE +3 3 a +5 1 it gEJa] aill
t ]|5E I (LJ?:8?)

1l 1 .583 ,677 .410 r00.00 % 1,583,740,014 100.00 % l\ 62 , 604 0.00 %

010 gu3="J3 323,802,860 20.45 % 323.802,860 20 .45 % 0 0.00 %

01r ggo]d}]3al 4 .397 .304 0.28 % 4,397 . 304 0.28 % 0 0.00 %

013 lgg5 . l13113 2,990,995 0.19 % 2,990,995 0. 19 % 0 0.00 %

016 g BJC 5 316,4r4.561 19.98 % 316.414.561 19.98 % 0 0.00 %

020 B=EAl ? gra 8.300,430 0 .52 % 8.297, 1 19 0.52 % .r,,J l 0.04 %

025 II]LJSIII],oJdJ? 8.300,430 0 .52 % 8.297 .119 0 .52 7, 3.31 1 0.04 %

O5O T€ 48,798.587 3.08 % 48,838,587 3.08 % l\40,000
^008%

05r F0f oi+6=rq 44,341 ,839 2.80 % 44,381 ,839 2.80 % ,\40,000 .\ 0.09 %

053 ga.4t giE 4 .456.7 48 0.28 % 4.456.748 0 .28 % 0 0.00 %

060 ed"!83 82.430 182 5 .20 % 82 ,430 , 182 5 .24 % 0 0.00 %

06r 36|0te 37 .457 ,713 2.34 % 37 ,457 ,713 2.34 % 0 0.00 %

062 3g 3,880,503 0.25 % 3,880.503 0.25 % 0 0.00 %

063 iltq 37 .574.M9 2.37 % 37 .570.449 2 .37 % 0 0.00 %

064 gotr]1 3,885,757 a .25 t" 3,885,757 a .25 % 0 0.00 %

065 e+q3B3U 35,760 0.00 % 35,760 0.00 % 0 0.00 %

070 geqa 75.570.91 1 4.77 % 75.570,911 4.77 l, 0 0.00 %

071 Af 6f +.E . +3 661,165 0.04 % 661,165 0.04 % 0 0.00 %

072 Wt) E 47 ,765,376 3.42 % 47 ,765.376 3 .02 1, 0 0.00 %

073 ql'I 18,899,008 1.19 % r8,899.008 1.l9 % 0 0.00 %

074 lc 620 .422 0.04 % 620.422 0.04 % 0 0.00 %

076 g3 969 U 7 .624 .940 0.48 % 7 .624 .940 0.48 % 0 0.00 %

080 ils =rl
551 034,043 34 .79 % 551 ,422 ,087 34 .82 %

^ 
388 , 0t4  0.07 %

081 ll43gE3 73, 106,932 4.62 t, 73, 106,932 4.62 1" 0 0.00 %

082 +1 ej ]t= l 3 79 .944 .057 5.05 % I L 060,533 5.12 % '\ 1. r 16,476 r1 38 %

084 EE.rt=?q3 195, 105,338 12.32 % 194,363,238 12.27 t" 742,140 0.38 %

085 le'] .€4Ll 159,961 ,251 10.10 % 159,974,919 10. t0 %

^ 
13,668

^ 
0.01 %

086 !E 17.689,061 1.12% 17.689.061 1 .12 t 0 0.00 %

087 E5 4.009.725 0 .25 t" 4.009.725 0 .25 % 0 0.00 %

08s  la=ilgBJ 21 ,217 .675 1.34% 21 ,217 .679 1 .34 % 0 0.00 %

090 9a 28,785.165 1.82% 28,785, 165 1 .82 t" 0 0.00 %

091 EZ9tr 27.460,603 1.73% 27.460,603 1.73% 0 0.00 %



I /=C I (99:ae)

t'
t:,.,=4,!

093 
^.1E9 

EptA 1 ,324,562 0.08 % 1 ,324.562 0.08 % 0 0.00 %

100 
= 

a 6[ gr+^t 27 .916.172 1 .76 % 27 .906.277 1 .76 % 9.895 0.04 %

101 5g .ts= 12. I 19,760 0 .77 12 , 109.865 0.76 % 9,895 0.08 %

102 gg . 
^r=

4,554,450 0 .29 % a .29 % 0 0.00 %

103 6|1gi+Cr. Ot= 11,241,962 0.71 % 11.241.962 a.71 % 0 0.00 %

1in  r or . 5-\ rro{ 42.615.482 2.69 % 42.615.482 2.69 % 0 0.00 %

113 PE o! FIIRi 5 ,644. 140 0.36 % 5.644, 140 0.36 % 0 0.00 %

114 dte != . rEel 10,051 ,573 0.63 % 10,051 ,573 0.63 % 0 0.00 %

115 0t L.1I "! r| 3 
'tlgl

16. r05,05l 1 .02 t" r6,105,051 1 .02 v, 0 0.00 %

116 
^19.=;4)tegEJ

10 .814 .718 0.68 % 10,814.718 0.68 % 0 0.00 %

120 + + o! i E 121 ,M6.078 7 .67 % 121 .446,478 7 .67 % 0 0.00 %

48,331 ,332 3.05 % 48,331 ,332 3.05 % 0 0.00 %

]23 E  EE 3,35 r .800 0.21 t" 3,351 ,800 0.21 t" 0 0.00 %

ItA Tlt=;r€.9=slrE{ 69.762.946 4.41 % 69,762,946 4.40 % 0 0.00 %

140 =sotr EIlBJ 60 .410,972 3.81 % 6A,421 .972 3.79 % 389,000 0.65 %

141 +44 4,580,990 a .29 t" 4,580,990 0.29 % 0 0.00 %

142 lEo!Ell 50,517,907 3.19 % 50, 128,907 3.17 % 389,000 0.78 %

r43 ltgErl 5.312.075 0.34 $ 5.312.075 0.34 S 0 0.00 %

160 0 Bt ul 15,800,634 1 .00 % 15,837,400 1.00 % l\0.23 %

G UI o1 15,800,634 1 .00 % 15,837,400 1.00 % a0.23 %

900 ra r96,765,894 12 .42 % 196.765,894 12.42 0 0.00 *

901 )l EI 196.765,894 12 .42 % 196,765,894 12.42 % 0 0.00 %
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All 
==3JE

2018L3.E +3 3 A +3 1 if I A=96 )l Aill

I 
't 

5 g I ( E?l r88)

]l 513.649.903 100.00 % 513 ,649.903 100.00 % 0 0.00 %

010 g HJe=e e 33,739,192 6.57 % 33,7M.692 6.57 %

^5,500
.1 0.02 %

016 gueS 33,739,192 6.57 % 33 .7 M ,692 6.57 %

^ 
5,500

^0.02 
%

070 gSEa 85.927 0 .02 't 85.927 0.02 % 0 0.00 %

072 -!At)t 

=
85.927 0.02 % 85.927 0.02 0 0.00 %

080 lta=l 6,736,304 1 .31 % 6,736.304 1 .31 % 0 0.00 %

082 +e.tl 
=r13

6,453, 151 1.26% 6,453,151 1 .26 % 0 0.00 %

089 ltil=I guJ 283, 153 0.06 % 283. 153 0.06 % 0 0.00 %

100 SaJ6llg+dl 14.987.549 2.92 % r4,987.549 2.92 % 0 0.00 %

103 6l|g+C.Ol= 14.987 .549 2.92 % 14,987.549 2 .92 v" 0 0.00 %

110 
^lg 

. 
=4rlg

5,969,044 I t6 % 5,969,044 L 16 % 0 0.00 %

1 15 0| Ll It "! rtE l|l 'J 5,969.044 1.16 v, 5.969,044 1.16 % 0 0.00 %

120 +5+iE 44 .977 ,658 8.76 % M,977 .658 L76 1" 0 0.00 %

725,880 0. t4 % 725.880 0.14 % 0 0.00 %

126 016rE.EB=)lEt 44,251 ,178 L62 % 44 .251 ,778 8.62 % 0 0.00 s

140 =tr9lE11"J
5,280,000 1.03 % 5,280,000 1.03 % 0 0.00 %

142 rlE9E l 5,280,000 1 .03 % 5,280,000 r.03 % 0 0.00 %

160 qtHlul 401 .588,480 78.18 % 401 .588 , 480 78.18 % 0 0.00 %

161 qt Et Bl 401 , 588 , 4U0 78. 18 % 401 .588,480 78.18 l, 0 0.00 96

900 l Et 285 .7 49 0.06 % 280.249 0.05 % 5,500 1.96 %

901 rlEl 285 ,7 49 0.06 % 284 .249 0.05 % 5.500 1.96 %

- tY -



l1l ==gE'
2018LlE +B 3 F_l +5 r it gbJant dill
I 

^41 
g I ( E?l r83)

r'r''.i:1.:i:]:rl:l
lil r'^l':Ai-" -. ,1 ir', .

ll 1 ,583,677.410 100.00 % 1 .583,740.014 100.00 %

^62.604
0.00 %

E€ 1 ,149.477 .064 72.58 1, 1 , 149,509.563 72.58 % ,\32,499 0.00 %

! a|l a al+ 180.360 0.01 % 180.360 0.01 % 0 0.00 %

0 au8+a 180,360 0.01 % 180,360 0.01 % 0 0.00 %

2.542.957 0.16 % 2.542 .957 0.16 % 0 0.00 %

2,542.957 0. 16 % 2,542,957 0.16 % 0 0.00 %

rJ  tnJ 212.043 0.01 % 212.003 0.01 % 0 0.00 %

,J fg 212.003 0.01 % 212.403 0.01 % 0 0.00 %

258 ,47 5,236 16.32 % 258.471 .925 16.32 % 3,31 1 0.00 %

S=rlt 47 ,522.942 3.00 % 47 .522 .902 3.00 % 0 0.00 %

E5^f i I Anf 7 .152,039 0.45 % 7 ,14a.728 0.45 % 3,31 1 0.05 %

I|ileart 9,992, 168 0.63 % 9.992. 168 0.63 % 0 0.00 %

a )t r.1 157,850.335 9.97 % 157.850.335 I .97 % 0 0.00 %

oJgqz \.671.259 0. t1 % 1 .671 .259 0.11 % 0 0.00 %

iltqc=]] 30 ,124.449 1.90 % 30 ,124 .449 1.90 % 0 0.00 %

AEEA]?i 4 ,162,484 a .26 % 4,162,484 a.26 % 0 0.00 %

r q3I]t+ 299,281 ,980 18.90 % 299,318,746 r 8.90 %

^36.766
r0 0l %

5+l all| 1,737.112 0.11% 1,737.112 0.11% 0 0.00 %

qt^rg9r_l 269,947,919 17.05 % 269,984,685 17.05 %

^'36,766
10 01 %

,q5nt 1 ,339, s29 0.08 % 1 .339,529 0.08 % 0 0.00 %

0f 0 4dlgtt 5,353,840 0.34 % 5,353,840 0.34 % 0 0.00 %

lq3fl} 3.244.035 0.24 7, 3.244.035 0.24 % 0 0.00 %

g&d5+nr 17 ,659,545 1.12% I7,659.545 1 .12 0 0.00 %

348,793.9M 22.42 % 349 , 181 . 988 22 .45 % .\ 388 , 044 -0. ]] %

27 ,684,716 1.75% 27 ,684,716 1.75% 0 0.00 %

lllE €  f n+e I EE 1,803,631 0.11% 1 ,803.631 0. | % 0 0.00 %

e + qlan} 27,097.716 1.71 % 27 .097 .716 1 .71 % 0 0.00 %

lE30|]E?.1 80,568.497 5.09 % 80,584.601 5.09 % /\ 16, 104 1002%

G5}-^r1 34,268,969 2.16 % 35,383,009 2 .23 %

^1,114,040 ^3.15 
%

164 .948 .426 10 .42 % 164.246.326 10.37 % 742,1AA 4.45 %

?l 3 5'1n] 12 ,421 .989 0 .78 7" 12 ,421 .989 0.78 % 0 0.00 %

E t+q= 48.752,981 3.08 % 48,363,981 3.05 % 389.000 0.80 %
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( 441 g ) (E! ? r83)

---l rr in a 2)
!1.:, *gr

EI ]1=Jt 1 , 185,676 0.07 % 1,185.676 0 .07 % 0 0.00 %

E^ LIAI E ]I 1 ,465, 150 0.09 % I 465, 150 0.09 % 0 0.00 %

E^ I|] 3]I 17 .551 .213 1.11% 17 .162.213 I .08 % 389.000 2.27 %

326.886 0 .42 % 326,886 0.02 % 0 0.00 %

4 Elr ii 3,088.202 0.20 % 3.088,202 0.19 % 0 0.00 %

24,323.680 1 .54 % 24,323,680 1 .54 v" 0 0.00 %

.trl5ts'tl 812 ,174 0.05 % 812.174 0.05 % 0 0.00 %

EA0l Ll l iE= 191,237.603 12.08 % 191.237.603 12.08 % 0 0.00 %

e3€4+ 21 .246.312 1.34 % 21 .246.312 1.34 % 0 0.00 %

=^!0 
LlIttf 16.854.127 1 .06 % 16.854.127 1.06 % 0 0.00 %

rl?egtf 46 ,242,159 2 .92 y" 46.242.159 2 .92 t, 0 0.00 %

9,892,546 4.62 % 9,892,546 4.62 % 0 0.00 %

34n| 27.091 .013 1 .71 % 27,091 ,013 1 .71 % 0 0.00 %

19.031,074 1.20% 19.031 ,074 1.20% 0 0.00 %

50,880,372 3.21 t" 50.880,372 3.21 % 0 0.00 %

64,092,559 4.05 % 64 ,122,664 4.05 v, ,\30,105 l\0.05 %

8=+."44 15,825,534 1 .00 % 15,825,534 1 .00 % 0 0.00 %

15.825.534 1.00 % 15.825,534 1.00 % 0 0.00 %

93934 t5,025,746 0.95 I 15 .025.7 46 0.95 % 0 0.00 %

3?E3B5lf 15,025,746 0.95 % 15,A25.746 0.95 % 0 0.00 %

33,241 ,279 2.10 % 33,271 .384 2.14 % ,\30,105 0.09 %

595.1n| 30 ,284.337 1 .91 % 3A ,314 .442 1 .91 %

^ 
30. 105 .r0.10 %

a-;)tErt=JJr 2.956.942 0. t9 % 2.94fi.942 0.19 % 0 0.00 %

251 ,819,087 15.90 % 251 ,819,087 15.90 % 0 0.00 %

99  t+ =
2,2tB,909 0. t4 % 2,218,909 0. 14 % 0 0.00 %

9a f+= 2.218,949 0. 14 % 2.218.909 0. 14 % 0 0.00 %

 t.=.1-l 135,885,986 8.58 % 135,885.986 8.58 % 0 0.00 %

Ar=c 5 r atf 4,553,662 0.29 % 4.553.662 a.29 % 0 0.00 %

a=ESElfrf 586,769 0.04 % 586,769 0.04 % 0 0.00 %

8=Al I rnf 482,813 0.03 % 482 .813 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

I 
= 

lll P2nt 404,580 0.03 % 404,580 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

a=+E=lit r 14,055.964 7.20% 1 14,055,964 7.20% 0 0.00 %



t 4.1 c I (Ltq;84)

a=c3?13} 523,476 0.03 % 523.076 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

a=E t+el} 3 ,527 ,992 a.22 % 3 .527 ,992 0 .22 % 0 0.00 %

a=zla3J5lt 1 1 ,360 510 a.72 % 11 .360,510 0.72 % 0 0.00 %

s=3r1 .a= 390,620 a .02 % 390.620 0.02 % 0 0.00 %

cJ3+e 113 .714.192 7. 18 % 113.714.192 7. rB % 0 0.00 %

LJ3"JdrErt 3,688, tB7 0.23 % 3,688, 187 a.n % 0 0.00 %

E3E?=^f} 855,466 0.05 % 855,466 0.05 % 0 0.00 %

EA 
^t 

91} 588.728 0.04 % 588 728 0.04 % 0 0.00 %

33 
^11+2nI

464,255 0.03 % 464.255 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

E3 +E =r tt 87,41 1 , 865 5.52 % 87,41 1 .865 5.52 % 0 0.00 %

E3Et3?8rt 1 ,110 ,421 0.07 % 1 ,110 .421 0.07 % 0 0.00 %

EAE^I+EtrII 4 ,977 .343 0.31 % 4,977,303 0.31 % 0 0.00 %

9335e5} 13,739.267 4.87 t" 13.73e.267 0 .87 % 0 0.00 %

333r1tiErI 878.700 0.06 % 878.700 0.06 % 0 0.00 %

147 .785.971 6.81 % 107.785,97 J 6.81 7" 0 0.00 %

rl] +6il oJg'JE+ 17,629.174 1.| % 17,629,174 1.11% 0 0.00 %

Tt e lt B_l nl 2,298,777 0. t5 % 2,298,777 0. t5 % 0 0.00 %

3.938,083 a.25 % 3,938,083 0.25 % 0 0.00 %

6|]g+Crl 1 1 ,392.3r4 4.72 11 ,392,314 0.72 0 0.00 %

^!elaE+
3A ,792,311 1 .94 % 30,792,3I1 1.94 % 0 0.00 %

14,290,343 0.90 % 14,290,343 0.90 % 0 0.00 %

l gIlall I,860. 155 0.62 % 9,860. 155 4.62 t" 0 0.00 %

^ 
Ere3 } 6 ,641 ,813 0.42 % 6.641 .813 4.42 % 0 0.00 $

ga+€3 43,674.318 2.76 % 43,674,318 2.76 % 0 0.00 %

4,476.382 0.28 % 4,476.382 4.28 l" 0 0.00 %

rqa4Llnf 26 ,876.392 1.74 % 26.876,392 1.70% 0 0.00 %

=gf.EAls
5,316.272 0.34 % 5,316,272 0.34 v" 0 0.00 %

*=E^l& 4.031 .665 0.25 % 4,031 .665 0.25 % 0 0.00 %

3A1F^1+ 2 .973,6A7 0. 19 % 2,973.647 0.19 % 0 0.00 %

Lt-91 ( E=ri 4,628,529 a.29 % 4.628.529 0.2s % 0 0.00 %

I ,692,500 0. | % 1 ,692,500 0. | % 0 0.00 %

qeElr ?ll 2.936,029 0.19 % 2,936.029 0. t9 % 0 0.00 %

-22-
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0{ Hlieg
| =er

u-3 E dlEl 8,533,508 a.54 % 8,533,508 0.54 % 0 0.00 %

U A .?,5] E1 8,533.508 0.54 % 8,533.508 0.54 % 0 0.00 %

735,606 0.05 % 735,606 0.05 % 0 0.00 %

735.606 0.05 i 735.606 0.05 % 0 0.00 %

5+^J=F ri 33alAf 94 1 792,525 0.ll% 1 ,7e2.525 0.11 % 0 0.00 %

E+|!EEolt  SaJa lt+4 1 .792.525 0.1l % 1 .792.525 0.11 % 0 0.00 %

10 .5A2.729 0.66 % 1A .542.729 0.66 % 0 0.00 %

^t =.f 6H xl E Ttllt Fl 5,597,903 0.35 % 5,597.903 0.35 % 0 0.00 %

432.132 0.03 % 432.132 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

422 .457 0.03 % 422.457 0.03 v, 0 0.00 %

485,057 0.03 % 485,057 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

460,066 0.03 % 460,066 0.03 ?" 0 0.00 %

343,939 0 .42 7" 343.939 0.02 % 0 0.00 %

=:l t= 571 ,609 0.04 % 571 .609 0.04 % 0 0.00 %

=:r1 
z= 424 .295 0.03 % 424.295 0.03 % 0 0.00 *

=:l J= 444,810 0.03 % 4M ,B1A 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

9+= 363.801 0.42 v" 363,801 0.02 % 0 0.00 %

522 .614 0.03 % 522.610 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

389.912 0.02 % 389.912 0.02 j6 0 0.00 %

380,766 0.02 % 380,766 0.02 % 0 0.00 %

356,449 0.02 % 356,449 0.42 % 0 0.00 %

LJ?r+e5=1UlEl 4,904.826 0.31 % 4 .944.826 0.31 % 0 0.00 %

556,551 0.04 % 556.551 0.04 % 0 0.00 %

37 4.176 0.02 % 374.176 0.02 i6 0 0.00 %

408, 161 0.03 % 408,161 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

424,794 0.03 % 424.794 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

329.837 a.a2 % 329.837 0.02 % 0 0.00 %

329.539 0.02 % 329.539 a .02 t" 0 0.00 %

czE 364.074 0.02 % 364.074 0.02 % 0 0.00 %

521 900 0.03 % 521 ,900 0.03 % 0 0.00 %

d+15 309,741 a .02 % 309,741 0 .42 % 0 0.00 %

404.863 0.03 % 404.863 0.03 % 0 0.00 %
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Ail==gs

201BLjE +Z 3 at +E t rl ]|E|=gal Citl

t 4.1 c ) (cJ?:88)

+e
1l 5l3,649,903 100.00 % 5 r3,649.903 100.00 % 0 0.00 %

EA 486.179.232 94.65 % 486,179 ,232 94.65 % 0 0.00 %

Ere€? 435.384 .972 84.76 % 435.384 ,972 84.76 % 0 0.00 %

il nt n_l 435.384.972 84.76 % 435.384.972 84.76 % 0 0.00 %

6,960,906 r.36 % 6.960,906 1.36 % 0 0.00 j6

6,960,906 1 .36 % 6.960,906 1 .36 % 0 0.00 %

E t+q= 5,280,000 1 .03 % 5,280,000 1 .03 % 0 0.00 %

E  t]]Stf 5,280,000 1 .03 % s.280.000 1.03 % 0 0.00 %

cS0 LllD== 38,553.354 7 .51 % 38,553.354 7 .51 % 0 0.00 %

=101 
LlI|D 5,972.891 1.16 % 5,972.89l 1.16 % 0 0.00 %

Il3+anf 85.927 a.42 % 85,927 0.42 % 0 0.00 %

31 ,522.000 6. 14 % 3t ,522,000 6. 14 7" 0 0.00 %

972,536 0.19 % 972.536 0.19 % 0 0.00 %

6,275. 155 1.22 % 6.275. r55 1.22% 0 0.00 %

3,069,921 0.60 % 3,069,921 0.60 % 0 0.00 %

3,069,921 0.60 % 3,069,921 0.60 % 0 0.00 %

LJ3+8 3 ,245.234 0 .62 t, 3.205,234 0.62 % 0 0.00 %

9ASrlliEll 3.205.234 0.62 % 3,245.234 a .62 % 0 0.00 %

21,195,516 4.13 % 21 , 195.5l6 4. 13 % 0 0.00 %

+611 gAg|=+ 14,987 ,549 2 .92 % r4,987.549 2 .92 t" 0 0.00 %

611gf+&ll 14,987 ,549 2 .92 % 14,987,549 2 .92 % 0 0.00 %

u-3 E dl El 6 .247 .967 1.21 l" 6 .207 .967 1.21 t 0 0.00 %

u-5 E dlEl 6.207 .967 1.21 % 6.207 .967 1.21 % 0 0.00 %



Ail==3s

20r8LlE +3 3 6 +5 1 il gbJi]l ail
t €39I (E?:&3)

1 ,583,677,410 100.00% 1,583,740,014 100.00 v,
^62,604

0.00%

100 E2lB r75,553,165 1 1 .09% 175,553, 165 11 .08 % 0 0.00%

101 9ZUl 175,553,165 1 1 .09% 175,553. 165 11.08 % 0 0.00%

lot 01 9+ 1 14,912.335 7.26t" 1 14,912.335 7.26% 0 0.00%

101-02 )tE+rtE+ 7,548.340 0.48% 7.548.340 0.48 % 0 0.00%

101-03 +11q=ertE+ 35,537,233 2.24% 35,537 ,233 2.24 % 0 0.00%

101 04 l 'J Il 3eItE9+ 17 ,555.257 1 .11% 17 ,555,257 1.11% 0 0.00%

200 
=zE 86,968,679 5.49% 86.900.368 5.49 % 68,31 1 0.08%

201 gEJ=gBl 64 .273.152 4.06% 64.244.841 4.05 % 68,3 r 1 0.11%

201 01 1l+3 atBl 25.949.755 1 .64% 25.946.444 r.64 % 3,31 1 0.01%

,n1 nr ffI.=01|]l 28 ,415 , 381 I .79% 28,415,38 1 1 .79 1, 0 0.00%

20r 03 e fEgul 5,443,016 0.34% 5,378,016 0.34 % 65,000 1 .21%

20 t-04 0l=B=rl rllE^ eSul 4,465,000 4.28% 4.465.000 a.28 % 0 0.00%

202 q 8l 3.795.942 0.24% 3.795.942 0.24 % 0 0.00%

202 t] 
=Uq 

Ul 2,863,732 0. 18% 2,863.732 0.18 % 0 0.00%

81 , 840 0.01% 8t ,840 0.01 % 0 0.00%

202 04 
=I1 

slG Ul 575.37A a.44% 575.37Q 0.04 % 0 0.00%

202-05 
=+e 

i€q 8l n 5 ,}aa 0.02% 275.004 0.02 % 0 0.00%

1 ,716,088 0.11% 1 , 716,088 0.11% 0 0.00%

203-01 
'ts= 

g g ++at 8l 456,930 0.03v" 456,930 0.03 % 0 0.00%

203-02 ASrt&9.?+AUl 90.025 0.01% 90,025 0.01 % 0 0.00%

203 03  :i+tg++al El 772,473 0.05% 772.473 0.05 ?. 0 0.00%

203 04 +ll=ggP+c8l 396.660 0.03% 396.660 0.03 % 0 0.00%

204 4++eebl 5,038,795 a.32% 5,038.795 0.32 % 0 0.00%

204-01 ^t+ag++g3El 233.400 0.01% 233,400 0.01 % 0 0.00%

204 02 4la94b 3,735,905 0.241" 3,735,905 0.24 % 0 0.00%

1 ,069,490 0.071" 1 ,069,490 a.07 % 0 0.00%

205 9 el bl 1 ,372.755 0.09% 1 .372.755 0.09 % 0 0.00%

,na nl 0rrr al g Hl 277.200 0.02% 277 .240 0.02 7" 0 0.00%

205-02 A5+ts 715,860 0.05% 7 r5,860 0.05 % 0 0.00%

205 03 93=1l]01 Ul 9,555 0.00% 9,555 0.00 7" 0 0.00%

205-04 I A ?9tG El 6l ,097 0.00% 61 097 0.00 % 0 0.00%
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I

T+dur*l
205-05 9E=g==BUl 14?.294 0.0r% 142.290 0.0I % 0 0.00%

205 06 9ElEBe9+alul 92.808 0.0 t% 92.808 0.01 % 0 0.00%

205-07 I 3 E aJ l]1 "J Ul 8,200 0.00% L200 0.00 % 0 0.00%

205-08 93e9il+g= 9,600 0.00% I,600 0.00 % 0 0.00%

205-09 933E g3+B= 32. 161 0.00% 32, 161 0.00 % 0 0.00%

205 10 E3=93 3YB= 23.984 0.00% 23.984 0.00 % 0 0.00%

206 r|]EEl 8.956,978 0.571" 8,956.978 a.57 % 0 0.00*

206-01 llE Ut 8,956,978 a.57% 8,956,978 0.57 % 0 0.00%

207 9?rl]gB 1 ,814,969 0. 11% 1 .814,969 0.11% 0 0.00%

207-01 g+EqEl 1 .262.801 0.08% 1 .262.801 0.08 % 0 0.00%

207-02 I 
^!l[ 

dJ Bl 552, 168 0.03% 552, 168 0.03 % 0 0.00%

300 3 Afo E 782,095,044 49,38% 783.221 .693 49.45 %

^ 
1 , 126,649 ,\0.14%

3( 1 g HJgA= 399.864.214 25.251" 400. e35,314 25 .32 % ]\ 1,071,100
^A.27%

301-01 
^talE34+al=

377 .1\7 .485 23.81S 378.188.585 23.88 % \ 1,071,100
^ 

0.28%

301-02 A|+="! q,Il3 378, 195 a.02% 378. 195 0.42 % 0 0.00%

301-04 rtE"JE r.ll ! Bl r ? 517.760 0.03% 5l7 ,760 0.03 % 0 0.00%

301-os 55t. 0tai ' uJ33EE 3.806,465 0.241" 3,806,465 4.24 % 0 0.0096

301-06 E 'J E 
= 

9l G Bl 70.500 0.00% 70,500 0.00 % 0 0.00%

301-07 9lBJ=8qHl 24,500 0.00% 24.504 0.00 % 0 0.00%

301-08 ^tEt=Pa3Et=
3,366,755 0 .21% 3,366,755 0.21 % 0 0.00%

301-09 g,\f t ulES= 925.422 0.06% 925.422 0.06 0 0.00%

301-r0 qtesS . E=+=E€ l0,583,248 0.67% 10,583,248 0.67 % 0 0.00%

3,073,884 0. 19% s,073.884 0. 19 % 0 0.00%

312 0t+9rll6i]E!= 130,730 0. 01% r30,730 0.01 % 0 0.00%

302 02 ErJEru6l|"!=?35E 130.730 0.01% 130. 730 0.01 % 0 0.00%

3c3 sa= 7 .902 ,821 0.50% 7 ,942.821 0.50 % 0 0.00%

1,912,908 4.12% r ,912,908 0.12 % 0 0.00%

303-02 5]-tA q 
=

5.989 .9 r 3 0.38% 5,989,913 0.38 % 0 0.00%

304 9A+cJ=5 22,560,538 1 .42% 22,560.538 1.42% 0 0.00%

304-01 C=+.Ja 18,598,735 1 .17% I8,598,735 1 .17 t" 0 0.00%
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304-02 
=Ee 3EB = 3,956,803 0.25% 3,956,803 0.25 % 0 0.00%

304 03 9AAr6|]+83 5.000 0.00% 5.000 0.00 % 0 0.0096

200.459 0.01% 240 ,459 0.01 % 0 0.00%

305 01 Hi]Af == 200.459 0.01% 200.459 0.01 % 0 0.00%

306 =e= 20,838,566 I .329( 20,838.566 1.32% 0 0.00%

306-01 =S= 20,838.566 1 .321 20.838.566 1.32% 0 0.00%

307 ErJo 5 251 ,327 ,936 15.87% 25I , 343,485 15.87 %

^ 
15,549

^'0.01%
307 01 9Eot+EE 15,913,862 1 .00% 15.913,862 J.00 % 0 0.00%

307-02 E,J38 tg.r4 18,070,387 18,060.492 1.14 % 9,895 0.05%

307 03 E rJSI]| S d =g 
BtE4 6,394.442 0.40$ 6.3p4.442 0.40 % 0 0.00%

307 04 EZe tlfgE4 2.198.547 0. 14% 2 ,198,547 0. 14 % 0 0.00%

an?-n^ otrt9t El= 97,019.807 6. 13% 97 .022.243 6.13 %

^2,436
0.00%

351,737 a.02h 351,737 a .02 % 0 0.00%

431 .500 0.03% 431 .500 0.03 % 0 0.00%

307-08 0lrlE 3 = 1 ,003.500 0.0696 I ,003,500 0.06 % 0 0.00%

307-09 E+ g }t."4 A 34, s07,000 2.18% 34,507.000 2.18 v" 0 0.00%

307 10 
^lel = 

Il   €gAegb 43,8l7,330 2.77% 43,841 ,938 2 .77 % a24,608
^0.06%

307-11 ItEl=^ltgE4 31 .615.224 2.00% 31 .613.624 2 .00 % 1 .600 0.01%

307 12 E,JE? +iEUl 4,600 0.00% 4,600 0.00 % 0 0.00%

308 rt rl 3 t=0tI 79,262,560 5.00% 79,302,560 5.01 %

^40,000
. 0.05%

308 07 lil9lt,J+c= 22.258.543 1.41% 22,258,543 1.41 % 0 0.00%

308-08 iq/ s01rt]l aE4 43,869,713 2.77v" 43,909,713 2.77 %
^40,000 ^ 

0.09%

308-10 =r E E 0 qtEJ 3 A.1?l I,225.518 0.52% 8,225,518 0.52 t" 0 0.00%

308-11 lEl+cJa 4,908.786 0.31% 4,908.786 0.31 % 0 0.00%

309 5== r .970 0.00% 1 .970 0.00 % 0 0.00%

309 02 =ea s 
=P 

at= sB I 1 ,970 0.00% 1 .970 0.00 % 0 0.00%

310 t9 0tc 5,250 0.00% 5,250 0.00 % 0 0.00%

310-02 
=l1t+cJa 5.250 0.00% 5,250 0.00 % 0 0.00%

4OO IIEIIE 289, 1 15,889 18,26% 288,083.389 18.l9 % 1 ,032,500 0.36%

401 
^t€ 

Ut o: + 01 ul 181 ,990,554 1 1 , 49% 181 ,666,554 11 .47 % 324,000 0, 18%
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+d Bl

401-01  1a bt 179.492.738 1 1 .33% r79,168,738 1r.31 % 324,0AA 0. 18%

401 02 ,Ja ul 942,789 0.06% 942,789 0.06 % 0 0.00%

401-03 
^t€ 

+ q1 8l 1 .555.427 0. 10% 1 .555.027 0. t0 % 0 0.00%

402 ErJIl=0tE 35,236. 184 2.22v" 34.527 .684 2.18 % /08.500 2.05%

402 o1 E'Jrf E f e E4(rf ill
I|13)

I,221 ,7 48 0.58% L221 ,748 0.58 % 0 0.00%

402 02 9rJIf Eltg94(0 I 23,118,066 1 . 46% 23, 1 18,066 1.46 % 0 0.00%

402-03 E rJ? q ig 8l 2.896.370 0. 1896 2.187 .870 0. 14 % 708.500 32.38j(

403 l it cJ iltE It 
= 

0t5 60.030,656 3.79% 60.030,656 3.79 % 0 0.001

,4n1n, .! ritEr! fu -l Tt I xl9l
Er rL+t Hl

59,910,056 3.78% 59,910,056 3.78 % 0 0.00%

403 03 dtEtSESl3riEE4 120.600 0 .01% 120.600 0.0 r % 0 0.00%

405 ltdle=ul 11 ,858,495 a.75% r 1 ,858,495 0.75 % 0 0.00%

405-01 Ila]0;=EA=Bl L 640 , 395 0 .61% 9.640,395 0.61 S 0 0.00%

405 02 qA+g81 2,218.100 0. 14% 2, 218. r 00 0. 14 % 0 0.00%

700 Lu+,1ail 199,044,948 12.57% 199,044,948 12.57 % 0 0.00%

701 lt EfEl }t= I 
= =

r3,983,806 0.88% 13,983,806 0.88 % 0 0.00%

701-01 ltElal !== 1 1 .394,886 0 .721" I I ,394. 886 0.72 % 0 0.00%

701-02 -r1g=gall358 =
1 .245.200 0.08$ 1 .245 .200 0.08 % 0 0.00%

701-03 8)tg == 
a l rf Ea 

=
1 .343.724 0.08% 1 ,343 ,720 0.08 % 0 0.00%

7^o r=rr*= I,023.458 a .57% 9,023,458 4.57 % 0 0.00%

7nr--n r il:xr Er 9,023,458 0.57% L023,458 0.57 % 0 0.00%

706 llEtu+7lel] 176,037 .684 11 .12X 176.037.684 11 .12 0 0.00%

176,037.684 11.12% r76,037,684 11 .12 % 0 0.00%

800 ql8 8lq ltEf 50,899,685 3.211, 50,936.451 3.22 % - 36,766 - 0.07%

801 dlEl B 38,348, 151 2 .421" 38 , 384.917 2.42 1"

^36,766
l\0.l0%

801-01 g dJ qt ut 8l 15,800,634 1 .00% 15.837,400 1.00 %

^36.766 ^a.23%

801-03 Lll+FE= 22.547 .517 1 .42% 22.547 .517 1.425 0 0.00$

802 HJg=lt El 12,551 ,534 0.79% 12,551.534 0.79 % 0 0.00%

802 01 e.rE 43bJEl= 5,307,673 0,34% 5,307,673 0.34 L 0 0.00%

802-42 ll . EE 
"4=Ue=

3,134,942 0.24% 3,134.942 0.24 % 0 0.00%
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802-03 It9LJ== 4, 108,919 4, 108, 919 0.26 %
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Ail==gE'

2018LlE +B 3 a +d 1 it 'lg=gaxi &ill
1.5=s I (cJ9j88)

331
1l 513,649,903 100.00% 513,649.903 100.00 % 0 0.00%

100 gtsl 362.314 0.07% 356,814 0.07 % 5.500 1 . 54%

101 E a dl 362.314 0.07% 356,814 0.07 % 5,500

101-03 +) ] E=eXf E+ 281 ,902 0.05% 276 ,442 0.05 % 5,500 1 .99%

101-04 rlrJ( =el=E + 8A,412 0.42% B0 ,412 a .02 % 0 0.00%

200 Ez 8l 4,097,891 0.80% 4. 103.391 0.80 % 15.500 l\0. 13%

201 gEl=BBl 3,280.01 1 0.64% 3,285.511 0.64 % 5.500 .-0. r7%

201-01 
^t+saul

628 .425 0 .12% 631 .125 0.12 % r3.300
^0.52%

,n1-nr.tt=olHl 2,651 , 586 0.52% 2,653.786 a .52 t" :\2,200 - 0.08%

242 AE 92,800 0 .42% 92,800 0.02 % 0 0.00%

202-01 
=Ll]GUI

68,800 0, 01% 68, BOO 0.01 % 0 0.00%

202 04 ? lle-l G Bl 24,0OA 0.00% 24.400 0.00 % 0 0.00%

203 g++aBl 9,880 0.00% L880 0.00 % 0 0.00%

203-03 
^t4+^lg 

++ 
^] 

Bl 9. BBO 0.00% 9.880 0.00 % 0 0.00%

206 l1E I 715.200 0. 14% 715.200 0. 14 % 0 0.00%

206-01 rl1Es 715 ,200 0.14c. 715.240 0. 14 % 0 0.00%

300 BAf 0 a 7 .B5B.421 1 .53% 7 ,858.421 1 .53 % 0 0.00%

301 g Ei9A= 1 ,001 . 250 0. 19% I 001 .250 0. 19 % 0 0.00%

301 0l  f ae33+-dt= 981 , 000 0. t9% 98 1 . 000 0. 19 % 0 0.0096

301-06 EZlE=9GUl 10. 500 0.00% 10.500 0.00 % 0 0.00%

301-08 AIA=9eA.E8A 350 0.00% 350 0.00 % 0 0.00%

301-09 6J f tEtHA= 5 000 0.00% 5,000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

4,400 0.00% 4,400 0.00 % 0 0.00%

303 ss3 7,000 0.00% 7.000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

7,000 0.00% 7 . 000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

307 E 'J 0t5 300 0.0096 300 0.00 % 0 0.00%

307 01 9tr":+EBl 300 0.00% 300 0.00 % 0 0.00%

308 iti pit 50la 6,849,871 1 .33% 6.849,871 1 .33 % 0 0.00%

308-07 lt itE i] ,J+ g 
=

5,249,871 1 .An" 5.249,871 1 .02 t" 0 0.00%

308 10 =lta50 r[azArA ?l
ef rtol sl

1 ,600,000 0. 31% I ,600.000 0.31 % 0 0.00%

400 Il=It= 28,010.461 5.45% 28,010.461 5.45 % 0 0.00%
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401  lSUt++qlBl 27 ,794 ,632 5. 41% 27 .790.632 5.41 % 0 0.00%

401 01  t€ Bl 27 ,715,130 5.40S 27 ,715.130 5.40 % 0 0.00%

401-02 ,JatBl 11 .711 0.00$ t1.7tl 0.00 s 0 0.0096

401-03 l €+tiul 63,791 0.01% 63.79l 0.01 % 0 0.00%

402 E rJ &E 0lA 16,000 0.00% 16,000 0,00 % 0 0.00%

402-01 oJ'J&E t g E4 ( rtill
r1l?)

14.000 0.00% r4,000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

402-02 E'Jrf E,\i g E4 ( 0t 

^1Il]3)
2.000 0.00% 2,000 0.00 % 0 0.00%

405 lal+l=Bl 203.829 0.04% 203,829 0.04 % 0 0.0096

405-01 tttoi 
=E+t= 

Ei 243.829 a.04% 203,829 0.04 % 0 0.00%

7OO L]] +'J Al1 28,704,374 5.59% 28.744.374 5.59 % 0 0.00%

701 )E+All=8EA 28,704,37A 5.59% 28,744.374 5.59 % 0 0.00%

701-01 1E+a]ta== 28.704.370 5.59$ 28,744.374 5.59 % 0 0.00%

800 qtBt Btg ltEl 444.616.446 86.56% 444.616,M6 86.56 % 0 0.00s

801 qt Et Et 444 ,132.396 86 .47% 444,132,396 86.47 % 0 0.00%

801-01 g BJ0tutE 444,132,396 86 .471" 444,132,396 86.47 % 0 0.00%

802 Ug=z El 484,050 0,09% 484,050 0.09 7, 0 0.00%

802-0r +nHaaBJE= 191 , 517 0.04% 191.517 0.04 % 0 0.00%

802-02  t . E8t943UE3 56,689 0.01% 56.689 0.01 % 0 0.00%

235.BU 0.05% 235.844 0.05 % 0 0.00%
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